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August 8, 2007

Mr. Monty Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40' St.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N VIRO N I\,1E NTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland, CA, 94608

Dear Mr. UDShaw:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000186 & Global lD T0600102117, Fidelity Roof
Company, 1075 40'n St,, Oakland, CA,94608

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the files for the
subject site including the June 7, 2007 Workplan Addendum 1075 40th Street, Oakland,
CA-94608 preparedby Gribi Associates. This addendum responds to ACEH's lt/ay 23'
2007 comment letter of the original April 2.2007 Gribi Associates work plan' Although
we concurred with approach of your work plan, limited over-excavation and ozone
injection, we had additional technical comments for you lo address prior to performing
the proposed work. We approve of the revised work plan addendum with the following
conditions. ln addition, please submit the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Prooosed Limits of Excavation- Based upon the soil concentration maps forTPH and
benzene impact provided the proposed lateral and vertical excavation would be
expected to remove soil contamination above commercial ESLs and is approved.

2. Extent of contamination within Former Tank Pit Excavation- we understand that
further excavation of the former tank pit excavation is not recommended at this time.
ACEH requested additional vertical delineation of contamination be investigated
within the former tank excavation. Your work plan proposes four borings, B-1
through B-4 within this area. The borings will be advanced to at least 25' or as
necessary to define the verlical extent of contamination. Soil and two grab
groundwater samples will be sampled from each borehole. Please analyze each of
ihese samples for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, oxygenates and lead scavengers. Based
upon your soil and groundwater results, you should include either a conclusion or
recommendation for further action in this area.

3. Excavation Sampling- The proposed soil sampling of the excavation and soil for
potential reuse is approved, being consistent with the SFRWQCB October 20,2OOo
Draft for Reuse of Petroleum Hydrocarbon lmpacted Soil.

4. Ozone Injection- ACEH's questions regardlng the proposed ozone injection
remediation system have been adequately addressed.

5. Well Decommissioning- Your proposal to decommission wells MW-3, AS-1, DP-3'
DP-4, DP-5 and DP-6 to facilitate your excavation is approved' Replacement wells
wilt be required to monitor the effects of the proposed excavation in the future.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

We understand that the proposed work is subject to the Cleanup Fund approval and
must be implemented in stages. Please initiate semi-annual monitoring until remediation
is completed, then reinstitute quarterly sampling. Your reports must include current
status of remediation and a schedule for its completion. Please submit the following
requested technical reports according to the following schedule:

. September 10,2oo7- 2^d 2007 Semi-annual Monitoring Report

. January 10, 2008- 1"1 2008 Semi-annual Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 272'1 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail. Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site
is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports
to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the
Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs' For
several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks
(USTs) have been required to submit groundwaler analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website,
(http://www.swrcb.ca.aov/usVcleanup/electronic reportino) for more information on these
requirements). In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you
provide up to date electronic mail addresses for all responsible and inlerested parties
Please provide current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to
electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at
barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEIVENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party thai states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
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reouirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, sjgnature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible lo receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,
,.1

Aa^q,t[4\&'"-
Barney M. than
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

cc: file, D. Drogos
Mr. Jim Gribi, Gribi Associates, 1090 Adams St., Suite K, Benicia, CA 94510
Messrs. Waller Bahm and Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB, 1001 | St" P.O. Box 9214212'

Sacramento, CA 94244
I 8 07 1075 40th 5t
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May 23,2007

Mr. Monty Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40'" St.
Oakland, CA, 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbof BaY Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subiect: Fuel Leak Case RO0000186 & Global lD T0600102117, Fjdelity Roof
company, 1075 40th St., oakland, CA, 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the files for the
subject site including the April 2, 2007 Workplan to Conduct Site Remediation Activities
prepared by Gribi Associates. We are aware that you have changed consultants and
that this new proposal supercedes the prior work plan prepared by AEI Consultants.
The intention of the work plan is to provide a more aggressive attempt to remediate and
obtain closure for the site. The work plan proposes selective soil excavation and ozone
iniection to address the petroleum and MTBE releases, respectively, which appear to
have originated from different locations ie from the pump islands and from the former
USTs. Although we concur with approach of your work plan, we have the following
observations/technical comments we request you address prior to performing the
proposeo worK.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

.1. Proposed Limits of Excavation- The results of the prior air sparge/vacuum extraction
test unlike what might have been predicted from borings, did not indicate it would be
effective for remediation of the site. Because of the presence of clay and sandy clay
sediments, it appears that vapor extraction is not likely an effective or predictable
approach. Because of this, Gribi Associates recommends selective excavation and
ozone sparging. The ozone sparging targets the MTBE plume, which migrated-
northwesterly and the excavation targets the free product in MW3, west of the former
pump island. The proposed excavation of approximately 25'x50'x12' is northwest of
the pump island. At this time, we do not believe the extent of contamination is
characterized sufficiently to determine the limits of excavation. The tank cavity was
excavated to 7.5' bgs and the subsequent excavation was excavated to 9.0' bgs.
The work plan presumes that contamination exists in the smear zone from 8-12' bgs.
we believe it is likely that contamination exists in the smear zone beneaih the prior
excavated areas, as well. Therefore, we request that you prepare figures indicating
the residual concentrations of the contaminants of concern (COC) in soil and then
propose borings to fill any data gaps in areas which are likely impacted ie former
tank pit, pump islands, former excavated areas, near free product, etc. Please
provide your figure for residual concentrations and your locations for borings as
iequested below. We recommend both soil and groundwater samples be collected
from the borings and that the vertical extent of contamination be defined. These
sample results should be used to determine the extent of excavation and the impacts
io groundwater.



Mr. Monty Upshaw
May 23,2007
Page 2 of 4

2. Excavation Sampling- After the limits of contiamination have been defined, sidewall
soil samples from the bottom of the excavation every 20' are proposed. Please also
collect floor samples, one for every 250 square feet of excavation. In the excavation
proposal, soil from approximately 8-12'is presumed clean and will be segregated for
reuse. Please insure that any soil pile proposed for reuse is characterized and used
according to the Water Board, October 20, 2006 Draft, Characterization and Reuse
of Petroleum Hydrocarbon lmpacted Soil as Ined Waste.

3. Ozone Injection- The work plan also proposes the installation of five 25' deep ozone
injection wells (although four wells was mentioned in the proposal). One soil sample
is proposed for analysis from each well. We understand that the number of wells is
based upon your consultant's experience with this technology at similar sites. Prior
to performing this work please provide explanation for the following:

. How was the injection depth selected?

. ls there a need for injection at multiple depths?

. How do you determine the completeness of chemical oxidation?
e How will you insure that petroleum vapors aie not migrating?
o How will you verify the radius of influence of the ozone?

TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

Please submit the following requested technical reports according to the following
schedule:

. June 23,2007- Figures of Residual Contamination & Boring Locations for
Contaminant Delineation.

. June 23, 2007- Explanation of Ozone Treatment Questions.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the

counly's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory reView, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachmenis to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geolracker
website does not fulfill the reouirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTS) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monilor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1'
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
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Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the swRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://vwwv.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electrgnic repo(inq)' In order
io facilitaie electronic Conespondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current
electronic mail addresses and notity us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by
sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov'org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct tO the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally aulhorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak

The california Business and Professions code (sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified piofessional. For your submittal to be considered a
vaiid iechnical ieport, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepired by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registiation stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
itlease ensure ill that att technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup'

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board - or other
appropriate agency, including the county District Attorney, for possible enforcement
aciions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10'000 per day for each
day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerelv.
/ )  / t

* < ^  l t r  l / l
T )4,,1*Ox V\/\ \'A-Lz-- t \

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: file, D. Drogos
Mr. Jim Gribi, Gribi Associates, 1090 Adams St., Suite K, Benicia, CA 94510
Messfs. Walter Bahm and Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB, 1001 | St., P.O.8ox944212,

Sacramento, CA 94244
5 23 07 107510th Sl
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February 5, 2007

Mr. Monty Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40'n St.
Oakland, CA, 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000186,
Oakland, CA,94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAITH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567'6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40'n St.,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the January 30' 2007
Monitoring wett Instattation and Groundwater Monitoring Report 1't Quarter, 2007 for the
subject site prepared by AEI Consultants. The intention of the investigation was to
complete the delineation of the petroleum and MTBE plumes before implementing the
approved air sparge/bioventing remediation system. We approve the recommendation
to install a passive LNAPL removal system into MW-3, which has historically reported
variable thickness of free product. The presence of free product would be expected to
have a detrimental affect on the proposed remediation system. We also concur with
submittal of the scope of work and specifications for the remediation system. In this
submittal you should include your proposal for cleanup goals and the sampling of
biologic activity parameters from specific wells. We have the following
observations/technical mmments to the submitted report.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. The depth to groundwater in MW-5 was unexpectedly deeper than all other wells.
Minimally, this well should noi be incorporated into your gradienl calculation and lts
sampling results should be determined if they are representative and comparable to

' the other wells sampling results.
2. There appears to be two areas/sources of releases, one near MW-3 and one near

MW-2, which consists of predominantly MTBE. This observation should be
incorporated into your remediation proposal.

TECHN ICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following requested technical report.

r March 6, 2007- Work PIan for free product system
r March 6, 2OO7- Report Detailing Specifics of Remediation System and cleanup

Goals and Sampling for Bioactivity Parameters

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda county Environmental cleanup oversight
Programs (LOP a-nd SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
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county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments lo electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
reauirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission.of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwaler analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete mpy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (h'(p://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usUcleanup/electronic reportinq). In order
to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide cunent
electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by
sending an etectronic mail message lo me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, ihat the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfoing these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requrremenr.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground $torage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Heallh and Safety Code, Section 25299 '76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

fo*ob\,\ (V.a..,-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: file, D. Drogos
Mr. Richard Bradford, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 100'

Walnut Creek. CA. 94597
Messrs. Walter Bahm and Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB, 1001 | St., P.O. Box 944212,

Sacramento, CA 94244
2 5 07 1075 40th St
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November 27 ,2006

Mr. Monty Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40'" Sr.
Oakland, CA, 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

ENVI RONI,4 ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EN V IRON I\,,I E N'TAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40'n St.,
Oakland, CA,

Alamecia County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has evaluated the August 31' 2006
Workplan for Monitoring Well Installation & Butane Biosparging and Bioventing by AEI
Consultants in respect to the butane bio-sparging and bioventing proposal. As you are
aware, we have already approved the monitoring well installation portion of the proposal.
Due to the lack of historical use of this technology in our County, our office and the
SWRCB Cleanup Fund do not approve the proposed remediation work plan at this time.
We recommend that air sparge/bioventing be initiated instead. The efficacy of this
remediation should be evaluated including testing for microbial growth. lf microbe
population is low, we may reconsider your initial proposal.

TECHN ICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following requested technical report.

o January 6, 2007- Monitoring Wells MW-5 and MW-6 Installation Report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
reouirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
control Board (swRcB) Geotracker website. submission of reports to the Geotrack_er
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda Gounty ftp
site. fn September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years'
responsibte parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1'
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
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Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirbments (htip://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usUcleanup/electronic reoortinq)' In order
to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current
etectronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by
sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that stales, at a minimum; the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information andlor
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please inctude a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with ali future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak

o

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735' 6835' and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submiltal to be considered a
valid technicSl report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed prof€ssional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's underground storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or olher

actions. california Health and safety code, section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10'000 per day for each.
day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

M,il,*--
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: file, D. Drogos
Mr. Richard Bradford, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 100'

Walnut Creek, CA, S4597
Messrs. Walter Bahm and Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB, 1001 | St.' P'O. Box 944212,

Sacramento, CA 94244
.fi_27-061075 40th St
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November 3, 2006

Mr. Monty Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40th St.
Oakland, CA, 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONI\,4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sujte 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Subject: Fuel Leak-Case,$ffi*& Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40'n St',
Oakland. CA.94608 '

Alameda county Environmental Health (AcEH) staff has recently reviewed.the case file
for the subject site including the August 31, 2006 Workplan for Monitoring Well
Installation & Butane Biospirging and Bioventing by AEI Consultants. Our office
concurs with the proposal for the installation of MW-5 and MW-6 to delineate the extent
of MTBE. We are currently evaluating the butane bio-sparging and bio-venting interim
remediation proposal and are seeking comment from the SWRCB Cleanup Fund to
confirm that this method is acceptable and will be reimbursed, if approved'

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following requested technical report.

. January 6,2OO7- Monitoring Wells MW-5 and MW-6 Installation Report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda county Environmental cleanup oversight
programs (LOp airO SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
couity,s ftp site. paper iopi'es of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronie
copy ieplaces the pafer copy and will be used for all public information requests'
reiitat,ity review, and compiiance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

submission of reports to the Alameda county ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports.to the G^eotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda county ftp
Jt". ln September 2004, tire SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanKs (us-l s) nave
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, anb other data to th-e Geotracker datibase over the lnternet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic- submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotiacker (in PDF format). Pleas6 visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.sov/usucleanup/electronic reoortinq).
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In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties' Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter (rom the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satistying these
reouirements with all future reoorts and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
reoulremenr.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10'000 per day for each
day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

tu(a*
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials SDecialist

cc: file, D. Drogos
Mr. Richard Bradford, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 100,

Walnut Creek. CA. 94597
Messrs. Walter Bahm and Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB, 100'1 | St., P.O. Box 944212'

Sacramento. CA 94244
t l  3 06 1075 40th st
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DAVID J. KEARS, ,tsency oirector

January 5, 2006

Mr. Monty Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40'n St.
Oakland, CA, 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw: .

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI BONI\,IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

subject: ruet t-""tcffitftFridetity Roof company, 1075 40th st.,
Oakland, CA, 946008

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case flle
for the subject site including the October 24, 2005 Interim Corrective Action report by
AEI Consultants. This report proposes to perform a pilot test consisting of dual phase
extraction (DPE) from monitoring well MW-3. This action would pre-empt the combined
bio-sparge and SVE (Soil Vapor Extraction) system proposed in AEI's August 6, 2004
Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparge Pilot Test Report. Our office concurs with this
interim corrective action proposal. We have the following technical comments and
request you submit the technical report below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. We concur that this pilot test has a significant upside and could possibly be used
instead or in compliment with the previously proposed bio-sparge and SVE system.
Because free product has consistently been present in lvIW-3, at a minimum, free
product and petroleum mass will be removed from and around this well. The pilot
test is also attraclive since the initial results indicate that neither air sparge or vapor
elitraction alone would be successful for remediation.

2. We concur with the pilot iest report contents and additionally request that you
provide figures indicating the lateral and vertical iso-concentration maps for TPHg,
benzene and MTBE in soil and groundwater at the site and an estimaiion of the
mass of residual contamination remaining after performing the test. Please provide
in the report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

Please submit the following requested technical report.

. April 6, 2006- DPE Pilot Test report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
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county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,

regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. lnslructions for submission ot
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
ftp site are provided on the attaihed 'Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reDorts as aftachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. Fo-r several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reoortinq).

In order to facilitate electronic corespondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for.all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documenls submitted for this fuel leak
c:tse.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed proiessional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reoorts submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement,
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UNDERGROUND STOMGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reporti, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Gleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider refening your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,
L /

,/-\^ ,/1,t / ll'LA4/,rq ful LU^a---
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Malerials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: file, D. Drogos
Mr. Robert Flory, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 100, Walnut Creek,

cA, 94597
{_4_06 I 075 40th St
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Phone: [925) q44-2899 Fox (925) 944-2895

October 24, 2005

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: InterimCorrective Action
1075 40- Street
Oakland, California
AEI Project No. 8326

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is an addendum to the Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparge Pilot Test Report dated
August 6, 2004, pursuant to our conversation regarding the site and scope of work' AEI has been
retained by Fidelity Roof Company to provide environmental engineering services associated
with the release of petrolzum hydrocarbons from the former undergiound storage tank system on
the Foperty.

In summary, the initially proposed method of source removal was a combination soil vapor
extraction (SVE) and air sparging to renove contaminant mass from soils around the former tank
vault and in the ground water. Since completion of the pilot test, light non-aqueous liquid
(LNAPL) been consistently present in monitoring well MW-3. Following the SVE pilot test'
0.66 feet of LNAPL was measured in MW-3. This was reduced to a minimum of 0.01 feet in
November 2004. At the time of the last quarterly monitoring event, September 9, 2005, the
LNAPL in MW-3 was 0.64 feet thick. As per out recent conversation, AEI is proposing to
perform a dual phase extraction (DPE) pilot test to determine the effectiveness of this method to
remove the LNAPL. DPE technology consists of simultaneous extraction of groundwater and
soil vapors from a common extraction well(s) under high vacuum (up to +/- 20 inches of
mercury). The pilot test is proposed for a period of 3 days (72 continuous hours). If
hydrocarbon recovery is consistent, the pilot test may be extended to 5 days.

The DPE test is planned for well MW-3. DPE will be performed primarily on well MW-3. After
the test has run for sufficient time to establish a good base line, vapor extraction well VES-2
other wells adjacent to well MW-3 may be included. During the pilot test water, levels and
induced vacuums will be measured on adjacent wells. In addition, water extraction rates and
vapor flow rates will be measured. Vapor samples will be collected at the beginrLing at several
intervals during, and following the test on each well. Water samples will also be collected.

The extraction will be induced in the well by utilizing a suction tube lowered into the well
through the sealed wellhead. The suction tube (stinger) will be lowered slowly to create a draw
down nominally set at 5 feet below static water level. Soil vapor and water will be pulled up the
tube, through an air-water separator (knock-out) tank, fiom which vapors will be routed to a
thermal oxidizer for treatment. Water will be treated in a spray-aeration unit and routed to a

w
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AEI Project # 8326
October 24, 2004
Page 22

temporary stomge tank. Water will either be dischmged to the sanitary sewer under EBMUD
permit or transported from the site to an approved disposal facility, depending on volume
produced.

The DPE system will consist of a diesel generator, liquid ring vacuum pump, knock-out tank,
spray-aeration unit, and thermal oxidizer. The equipment will have a multi-site Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit and be equipped with noise abatement
equipment to comply rvith City noise ordinances to allow for 24-hour operation.

Upon completion of the DPE pilot test, data will be evaluated afld a report presented,
summarizing the methods and results of the test. The report will include the following:

o Tabulated data obtained during tlle test including wellhead vapor flow rates, water flow
rates, water 1evel measurements and induced vacuums in observation wells.

o Summary of vapor and water analyses for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE
o Vacuum versus vapor flow rates
o Estimated mass removal total and mass rernoval rates at applied vacuums
o Drawdown in observation wells versus vacuum.
o Estimated radius of influence (ROI) for vapor extraction
o If successful, recommendations for cost effective soil and water tr€atment and disposal.

AEI anticipates scheduling the test upon receipt of confirmation from ACHCSA. The report will
be completed within approximately one month of completion

The locations of the wells to be included in the pilot test are shom on the attached Figure 1.
Figure 2 shows the location of the cross section, which illustrates the subsurface stratigraphy.
Finalized versions ofthis and otler cross sections will be included in the DPE Pilot Test Report.

We look forward to you comments and to beginning this project. If you have any questions or
need any additional information, please don't hesitate to contact either ofthe undersigned.

CC: Monty Uashaw
1075 40* Street
Oakland, California 94608

&
M

F*'od
Senior Project Manager



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November i0, 2003

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40" 'St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear IVII. Upshaw:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000186, Fidelity RoofCompany, 1075 40* St., Oakland, 94608
Response to Technical Comments (to Corrective Action Plan)

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staffhas reviewed the
case file for the referenced site including the August 25, 2003 Response to Technical Comments
from AEI Consultants. This report responds to the County's May 15, 2003 letter, which
commented on your July 31, 2001 Corrective Action Plan. In general, our office concurs with the
proposal to perform an air sparge/vapor extraction pilot test. We request that you address the
following technical comments when performrng the proposed work.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

2.

1 . Two SVE, two AS and six drive point wells are proposed to be used to monitor the pilot test.
The AS and SVE wells include locations within and outside the former tank excavation area.
In the event that one location is not effective in generating a response, the other location
within the former excavation will be used. The air sparge and drive point wells are proposed
tobeinstalledtoadepthof3T'.'fypicallythesewellsareinstalled5-15'belowthedeprhof
water (10-12'), therefore it appears that these wells need only be installed to a maximum
depth of-27'. Please explain the need for the proposed screen length.
The AS and drive point wells can also be used to sample groundwater. They can be used to
delineate the plume and monitor the effect ofremediation. The drive point wells DP-I, DP-2,
DP-3 and DP-4 should be considered for groundwater sampling. The samples should be
tested for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and ether oxygenates and the lead scavengers, EDB
and EDC. EPA Method 8260 should be used for volatile organic compound (VOC) analyses
on these samples, as well as in all future groundwater monitoring samplings. Although soil
samples are not proposed for collection and analyses from the drive points, soil samples
should be screened every five feet to allow for an estirnate ofthe thickness ofthe contaminant
plume.
We concur with the proposal to collect soil samples for sieve analyses to determine the soil
type. Soil samples should be collected from at least three locations at depths conesponding
to the detected VOC for each soil type within a potential soil gas investigation.
MW-5 is proposed as a down-gradient compliance well. Ow office requests additional
well(s) be considered for compliance wells, This is requested because ofthe significant
MTBE reported in MW-2. Please provide an addendum for additional well(s) prior to
installins MW-5.

3.

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

A



Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fuel Leak Case RO0000186
Fidelity RoofCompany,IOT5 40t St., Oakland, 94608
November 10, 2003
Page 2 of 2

5. The Response to Technical Comments proposes to sample soil and grorutdwater and test
these for various bio-indicator parameters. Specific additions of deficient constituents would
be recommended based upon these analyses. Our office believes that AS/SVE should be
evaluated inifially. Should the pilot test prove unsuccessful, enhanced bioremediation may be
investigated. Therefore, the proposed sampling for bio-indicator parameters should be put on
hold.

6. The revised Proposed Soil and Groundwater Cleanup Levels in Table B-3 were chosen from
the SFRWQCB (Water Board) RBSLs (Risk-Based Screening Levels) and is acceptable.
Please note the Water Board has updated their RBSLs in their July 2003-Interim Final
version of their ESLs (Environmental Screening Levels).

Please submit your response to these comments by December 12, 2003.

Ms. Lorraine Sawyer, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. 200, Walnut Creek,
cA,94s9'7

Ms. S. Krieriem, SWRCB, 1001 I St., 17'r'Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828
1075 40th Sr

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

,  n l
ffr,4AraA6l'l ('kz'-
,U

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
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Fidelity Roof Company
Montague Upshaw
1075 40th St
Oa.kland, CA 94608

Alomerla CountY

sr;' ?.8011

Envitonmentql Heolih

TINDERGROIIND STORAGE TANK CLEANL,? FTIND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 013833, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 1075 40TH ST, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pusuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exoeed $45,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the fundrng that has been commrtted to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirernents and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only conective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment car be claimed for reimbursement. You are encouraged to obtain preapproval of
casls for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). Ifyou have any questions on
obtaining preapproval ofyour costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our
Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5157. Failure to obtam
preapproval ofyour fuiwe costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement reqDest are enclosed:

"Reimbursement Request Instructions'' package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, i988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

CaltTornia En riroamen tal Protection Agenc!

st



Chan. Barnev, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

lorraine.sawyer@earthlink. net
Monday, August 18,2003 11:22 AM
BChan@co.alameda.ca.us
Response to Comments On Corrective Actlon Plan
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UNDERGROUND STOR^GE TANK CLEANUP FTIND (FT'ND), FUND MANAGER DECISION
|o"+r?+:j"^?lT,#rsnrranqerlotv, ciair'r rii#nti orra::, eon srin enofsli, rozs
I have received your request for a Fund Manager Decision. After review ofthe request and supportrng
t11.Ifi*;1if]ilffi:."ft!,ilil:* r*; *d t;";;;pi;le chim on the pri"i,ty ii,il,ii"""r,
we have completed our initiar review. The next step in the clarm revrew process is to conduct acompliance review.

compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes crarms based on the pnority and rank withina prorty class' After the Board adopts,the pnonty r-rri, y"*.t"t- will remain on the prioritv List untilyour Priority class and rank are reached. At that timel.',iri*,rr conduct an extensive complianseReview at the rocal reeulatorv 
lcen:y 
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* *ust be rejected. If the claim is valid, aLetter of commitrnent will be issued obligating funds io*iiJrl" .r"*up. If staffdetermine thar you
3I"^l:i:"y]"d wrth regularions-gl^!;-s!ri-.i..^+, v"o'u'hu'.. r,ot ruppried necessary informationor documentation, or your claim apprication contains a material error, the craim wi1 be rgected. In suchevent, you will be issued a Notice of rntended Rem,rval from te hiority List, informed of the basis forthe pr-oposed removal of-your claim, and provided an oppo.t'riiry ,o .o''"ct the condition that is the basisror the proposed removal. your claim will be buned f.'o'm rr.tt er purtrcipution in the Fund, if the craimapplication contains a material error resulting rro- t"ua .. iit ntional or negligent misrepresentation.
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Fidelity Roof Co.
Montague M. Upshaw
1075 40th St
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Montague:



Montague M. Upshaw -2-

qomDliance with Corrective Action Reouirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incuned after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with correctivC action iequirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code ofRegulations. Article I l categonzed the
corrective .action process into piases. In addition, Article I 1 requires the responsible party ti submit an
investigarttte workplon/Corrcctive Action PIan (CAP) before performing any work. ihis phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

l. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2' enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
altemative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required bv
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited si$ations intefim cleazup will be necessary to mitigate a demonshated immediare
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
tnterim remedial action after: (1) notifuing the regulatory agency ofthe proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstated hazard. rmplementing inlefim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a cAp and an of the-most cosl-
effecrtve corrective action alternative.

Three bjds and.cogt Preaooroval: only conective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimb*r".*t. You irusicomply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. If you do not obtain thrce hids or a waiver of the three bid requirumint,
reimbursement is not assured and coss may he rcjected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact Shari Knieriem at (9 16) 341 -57 14 .

Sincerely,

U*Cz-
7)---AlIan V. Patton, Fund Manager
" Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Lust is Case #:01-2301

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste_ 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
I l3l Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{3 Rccrcted psper



Montague M. Upshaw

AEI Consultants
Nathan Carfield, Project Manager
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayetle, CA 94549
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Californ ia Environmental Proleclion Agency
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Alarneda County
Fax Number: (510) 337-9335

#-
Shari Knieriem (916) 341-5714, FAX (916) 341-5E06FROM:
AGPA
UST CLEA}II.]P FIJND
Division of Firuncial Assistance
l00I I Street, l?' Floor, Saoramento, CA 95814

DArE: -i'lE+.{€fF ullalos

SUBJECT: COMPLIANCEFOR SITE; 1395 ?th STREET, OAKI,AND

IfFidelity Roof Company is in complialce, please sign olfon the attached
compliance form aud return to me. Thanl< you, Shari
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Chan Env. Health

To: Sramdass@swrcb.ca.gov

Subject: Clalm No. 013833, 1075 40th St., Oakland 94608, Fidelity Roof Co

Sunil: lwanted to get your opinion on the recent work plan proposed forthe above site. ACEH reviewed and
conditionally approved the RP's CAP, which proposed performing a air sparge/vapor exlraction pilot test, The
consultant adequately responded to the County comments but added in their response that they would like to
concurrently evaluate the site for enhanced insitu bio remediation (lSB). Their logic is that the proposed pilot
test is not assured as being affective in remediating the site (sandy gravelly clays, DTW 7-1 1') therefore, they'd
like to evaluate ISB as an option or as a supplemental remediation approach. So they propose to collect soil
and groundwater samples from exisling and proposed wells (AS and VES) and test them for plate count,
specific biodegraders and PLFA (phospholipid fatty acids). First question, is it okay to evaluate two remedial
approaches concurrently, second what is your oplon of the bio parameters proposed for evaluation? | am not
familar with PLFA analysis. Would the Fund have any objections to this? We agree that ASA/ES may be only
partially effective due to soil type and see that AS can also enhance lSB.

Thanks for your input.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

121312003



"/"
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

) + /6-(/)

May 15,2003

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Cornpany
1075 40'St.
OaHand CA 94608

Re;.Fuel Leak Case RO0000186, Request for Technical Reports for Fidelity Roof Compann
rlL . -, u#'sf ns5+!{it" oakland CA 94608

21w l0 t> ' 
Cleanup Fund Claim # 13833

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

Alameda Cormty EnvAonmental Haaltll Looal Oversight Program (LOP) staffhas recently
reviewed the oase file for the referenced site. We have also spoke with the State Vfaftr Resources
Contol Board Cleanup Fund staff. It appears that ow office's last sonespondence to you was a
December 1 I , 200 i letter sent by'Mr. Don Hwang. I have enolosed a copy of this letter for your
reference. As you can see, this letter oonditionally approved the proposed remediation approach
using vapor extraction and air.sparging pending the results ofa pilot tEst In additiorl you were
requested to resolve the discrepancies between the proposed cleanup levels and those levels
proteotive ofhurnan health and the environment. I have re-examined the Correotive Actio'n Plan
and request tbat you address the following additional t€ohnioal comments.

Technical Comments

A large portion ofthe impacted soil has already boen rernoved during the tank removal and over-
excavation activities. Excavation was performed to a depth of approximately 9' bgs ftelow
ground surface), Since groundwater appears at approximately 10' bgs deptl, the petroleum
oontarnination resides just slighfly above and vdthin grormdwater ie the satwpted zone-
Groundwatet contamination remains elevated in VIW-3 but 

'ha$ 
not been deteoted in down-

gradient borings. It appears thor that remediation should conoe4tak oo groundwater, as it is the
main sowce of contamination. Indications are that the soil type (silts and clays), which is
typically fairly impermeable and not be amenable to groundwater or vapor extraction. Your
oonsultant has suggeSted the soil type might explain the limited length of the petoleum plume.

1. Oru office requests that you provide a more detailed description of the au sparge/vapor
extaction test. It appears that additional vapor extaction test points will be needed in the
event the monitoring wells do not show any influence. The expeoted radius ofin{luence
of50' appears to be very optimistic. Please explain how the existing wells can be used a6
vapor extaction inonitodng points. As noted, it is expected that vapor exbaction would
be enhanced in the excavated and baolfilled areas, however, no air sparge wells are
proposed within this area. Your pilot test should show the viability and effectiveness of
this type ofrernediation. Beyond the former excavation, the effectiveness ofvapor
extraction is expected to be less. Therefore, the pilot test should extend to outside the
excavation to oonfirm the radius of inlluenoe in this area.

.2. The locatian of the pro,posed monitoring well (MW5) is too far down-gradient to
detemine the effectiveness of tlrc remediation. No goundwater contamination was
identified in the prior grab groundwater sample from this area.
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Mr. Monte Upshaw
RO0000186
Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 406 St.,Oakland CA 94608
May 15,2003
Page 2

3 . As a remindu, the previous December 1 1 , 200 I letter requested that you revise the
proposed cleanup levels to reflect the protection of human health and the environment.
You are encorraged to use both the city of oakland URL guideline and the sFRwecB
RBSL guideline. ,{ll analytes detected must be evaluared including TpHg, TpHq BhEX,
and MTBE. Please provide both cleanup levels (risk-based) and clian-upgoals, those
which are long tenn objectives that take into acoouht potential use as drinking water
uriless shown to be otherwise.

To date, our office has not received any response to the Decemb€r I r., 200 I lettrr. orn of6oe has
been oontacted by the State Water Resourcis Conrol Bo"rA tSWnCill-Ciea"-rry iil;;h;;;
reviewing your application for reinibursement. They have recormnended that you be given 90
days to comply with our offrce's request for reports, otherwise they will deny yo'r apilication
aad you will lose your chanoe for reimbursement.

Technical Report Request

' August 15, 2003-Please submit a technical report responding to the above comraents and
proceed with an approved vapor extaction/air sparge pilot test.

o June 15, 2003- Grorrndwater Monitoring Report for seoond quarter 2003
. September 15, 20O3,Groundwater Monitoring Report for tlftd quafier 2003
o December 15, 2003- Groundwater Monitoring Report for fourth quarter 2003.

You may contact me at (510) 5674765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

e^gn(dtu
Barney M. C[an
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure (Mr. Upshaw on$)

r'C: B. Charu D. Drogos
Mr. P. Mclntlre, AEI Consultants, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, Lafaye ne, CA945494157
Ms. S. Rnieriem, SWRCB, 1001 I St., 176 Floor, Sacramento, CA 9 5gi4-Zg2g

. 90d.)tctbrl0t!!iti4t
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State
Iwater Resources Cont

t
rol BoardS

Wlnston H. Hickox
Secretary for

Envircnmental

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Str€et ' Sacramento, Califomia 95814

P.O. Box 944212 . Sacramento, Califomia . 94244-2120
(91 6) 3 4l -51 | 4 r IiAX (9 | 6) 341 -5806 + www.swrcb.ca. gov/cwphome/ustcf

Prokt:tion The enetp challenge fscing Califomia is rcal. Every Colifornian nee& to take imnedidte actionlo reilnce energ) cotls,,tnption.
For a lbt of sitnple wnys you can reduce demand anrl tut your enetg: costs, see otfr ,rebsite at \ltww.swrch ca.gov.

r '  . i

For d tbt of sitnple wnys you can reduce demand anrl tur your enetg: cos*. *" 
"Al6Hi"diff:y::O"r--

- *,uufllt/
DEc o z zoozMontague M. Upshaw

Dba Fidelity Roof Co.
1075 40th st
Oakland, CA 94608

EnWronmenfol 
Heqflh

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FT]ND (FIJND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION: CLAIM NUMBER 013833; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1075 40TH ST, OAKLAND

On November 13,2002, the Fun<i received your appeal of ineligibiiity for participation in the Fund. After
reviewing your documentation, the following documentation is required in order to complete your
eligibility determination.

POST T99O PERMITS
Please submit a copy ofboth a permrt issued after 1990 and the removal permit for each UST that was
removed in 1995.

PRIORITY CLASS C
Claimant is requesting to be assigr€d to Priority Class C. Please provide a copy of your DE-6 for the last
quarter.

CL{MA}TT NAME/TAX ID NUMBER
Claimant name and tax id number must match. If claimant is using the corporation's tax id number, then
the claimant name should the corporation. If claimant name is going to be an individual, then the tax id
number should be the claimant's social security number. What is the relationship between the claimant
and Fidelity Roof Company? Please clarify,

CERTIFICATION OI' FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CTR)
Claimant must update the CFR. Contact Barbara Rinker at (916) 341-5648

Upon the Fund teviewing the above requested documentation a decision will be made regarding your
eligibility.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination ofyout c1aim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerelv.

ORIGII'|AL SIGIIID BY
Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Calilornia En uiranmental Protection Agencl

Gray Davis

{6 a""ya"d np",



Montague M. Upshaw

Lustis Case #: 01-2301

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA94612

-2-

Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

CaLforaia En vironmental ?rotection Agency

A Rcqrled Psper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

t
AGENCY

. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 11, 2001

Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Co.
1075-40th st.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

Subject: Fidelity Roof Co., 1075-40th St., Oakland, CA
RO0000186

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFiONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

94608

"Corrective Action Plari'dated Juty 31, 2001 prepared by AEI Consultants was reviewed.
Consultation with Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),
determined that the recommendation for vapor extraction and air sparging would be acceptable
provided the results ofthe pilot tests prove favorable. The proposed target cleanup levels were
allegedly based on USEPA Region 9 guidance for preliminary remediation goals (PRGs) for
industrial scenarios. However, PRGs are not adequately comprehensive. PRGs are protective of
humans but do not consider impact to groundwater or address ecological concems. Additionally,
the target cleanup levels were based on industrial scenarios but instead, should be based on
residential scenarios ifa deed restriction is not desired. Also, the proposed target cieanup levels
for industrial soil did not match PRGs listed on the USEPA Region 9 web site. Additionally, the
proposed target cleanup levels for groundwater did not match the USEPA Region 9 web site's
list ofPRGs for tap water. Resolve the discrepancies between the proposed target cleanup levels
and the USEPA Region 9 PRGs. Also, provide target cleanup levels, which consider impact to
groru:rdwater and address ecological concerns. Target cleanup levels are also needed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE).

If you have any questions, please call me at (5 I 0) 567 -67 46 .

Sincerelv.

C:

>\\ X=^*--?
Don Hwang V
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Peter Mclnty e, AEI Consultants, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-
4157

vtit"
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ALAMEDA COI]NTY EI{VIRONMENTAL EEALTH DEPARTMENT
Division of Environmental Protection

1131 HARBOR BAY PARK\ryAY. SUITE 250
' ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

Telephone (510) 567-6700 FAX (5r0) 337-9335
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, egency Director

July 18, 2001

Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Co
1075-40'St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

Subject: Fidelity Roof Co., 1075-401h St., Oakland, CA
RO0000186

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\IENTAL PROTECTION
1 131 Harbor Bat, Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S33s

94608

"Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, l" Quarter 2001" dated May 8, 2001 was reviewed.
Groundwater samples were collected on April 18, 2001. Monitoring well MW-3 again had the
highest concentrations by far in groundwater for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-
G), TPH-Diesel (TPH-D), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene (BTEX)- These
concentrations were 75,000 ugA, 13,000 rg11,9,200 ugll, 1,2001911,2,500 ug/l, and 12,000 u{1.
The concentration of Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) was Not Detected (ND)<500 ugll
which is consistent with concentrations found since October 8, 1997. The concentration of
MTBE continued to be much higher in monitoring well MW-2 compared to the other monitoring
wells. The concentration of MTBE was 2,800 ug/l- Also, during this monitoring event, all the
other constituent concentrations from MW-2 reverted to less than the detectable limits. MW-l
and MW-4 results were within the ranges of previous monitoring events. None of the
concentrations for MW-l or MW-4 were significant. In MW-4, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
Xylene were geater than the detectable limits for the first time but the concentrations were very
low.

Continue quarterly groundwater monitoring. Delineation of the plume downgradient of MW-3 is
required. Submit a workplan. A Conective Action Plan, which includes an assessment of
impacts, a feasibility study, and applicable cleanup levels should also be considered. If you have
any questions, please call me at(510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Special i st

Orion Alcalay, AEI Consultants, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-
4 ' t57

y'rrl"
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS. Aoencv Director

o

May 2, 2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Co.
1075-40h St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

Subject: Fidelity RoofCo., 1075-40'h St., Oakland, CA 94608
RO0000186

"Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2000" dated January 29, 2001 was
reviewed. Groundwater samples were collected on January 12,2O01. Monitoring well MW-3
continued to have the highest concentrations by far in groundwater for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), TPH-Diesel (TPH-D), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
Xylene (BTEX). These concentrations were 69,000 ug/I,21,000 ug/I, 8,600 ug/I, 980 u.gll,2,600
ug/1, and 11,000 ug/l. The concentrations of Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) continued to
be much higher in monitoring well MW-2 compared to the other monitoring wells. The
concentration of MTBE was 2,000 ug/I. Also, during this monitoring event, all constituents from
MW-2 were greater than the detectable limits for the fust time but none of the concentrations
were significant. MW-l and MW-4 results were within the mnges of previous monitoring events.
None of the concentrations for MW-l or MW-4 were significant.

Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring. However, a Conective Action Plan, which
includes an assessment of impacts, a feasibility study, and applicable cleanup levels should be
considered. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 561-6146.

Sincerelv.

$-\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Orion Alcalay, AEI Consultants, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-
415'7

{}-/
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140-
57-8 Ararn itc l.9E+01 9.9E+01 ca 2;78-01 ca 2.78+00 ca

7440-
38-2

Arsenic (noncanc€r
endpojot)

2.28+01 nc 4.4E+02 nc

7440-
38-2

Arsenic (cancel'
endpoint)

3.9E-01 ca* 2.7E+00 ca 4.5E-O4 ca 45E-02 ca 2.9E+0t

7784-
42-1

Arsine (sce a$eflic tbr
caLlcef endpoint)

5.?E-02 nc

76518-
I  z-o

n ssure 5,5E+02 nc 7.9E+03 nc 3.38+01nc 3.3E+02nc

7 t - l AstLlaur 3.I E+03 nc 4.48+04 nc l.8E+02 nc l.8E+03nc

1912-
24-9 Ah-azine 2.2E+00 ca L tE+01 ca 3.tE-02 ca 3.0E-01ca

717 5 l -
41t Avermectin B I 2.4E+01 nc J.5E+02 nc l.5E+00 nc l.5E+01nc

103-
33-3 Azobcnzene 4.4E+00 ca 2.2E+01 ca 6.28 -02 ca 6. lE-01 ca

7440-
39-3

BariLun and
compounds

5.4E+03 nc l.0E+05 max 5.2E-01 nc 2.6E+03nc 1.6E+03

I  14-
26-l Baygcn 2.48+0? nc 3.5E+03 nc 1.5E+01 nc 1.5E+02nc

43121-
43-3 Bavleton 1.8E+03 nc 2.6E+04 nc 1.lE+02 nc 1. lE+03nc

68359-
37 -5 Baythroid 1.5E+03 nc 2.?E+U nc 9.1E+01nc 9.tE+07nc

t 8 6 l -
40-1 Benefin l.8E+04 nc 1.0E+05 max LlE+03 nc l.1E+04nc

17804-
35-? Benomy I 3.1E+03 nc 4.48+04 nc l.8E+02 nc l.8E+03nc

25057-
89-0 Bentazon l.8E+03 nc 2.68+04 l.l E+02 nc l. lE+03 nc

t00-
Benzaldeh-vde 6.1E+03 nc 8.8E+04 nc 3;lE+02 nc 3.6E+03nc

7t43-
2 Ilenzene 6.5E-01 ca* l.5E+00 ca* 2.58-01 ca* 3.5E-01ca* 3.0E-02

92-8't-
5 Benzidine 2.lE-03 ca l.1E-02 2.9E-05 ca 2.98-04 ca

65-85-
0 Benzoic acid l.0E+05 max t_08+05 max l.5E+04 nc 1.5E+05nc 4.0E+02

98-07-'7 Benzotichloride 3.7E-02 ca t .9E-01 ca 5.?E-U ca 5.2E-03 ca

100-
5 l -6 Bcnzyl alcohol L8E+04 nc l.0E+05 max l . lE+03 nc l. l E+04 nc

100-
44-'7 Benzyl chloride 8.9E-0r ca 2.3E+00 ca 4.0E-02 ca 6.6E-O2 ca

7440-
4t-'7

Berlllir.Lm and
c0mpounds

l.5E+02 nc 2.28+03 ca++ 8.0E-04 ca* 7.jE+01 nc 6.3E+01
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o f5

1 4 1 -
66-2

Bidrin 6.lE+00 nc 8.8E+01 nc 3.7E-01 nc t.6E+00nc

826s7-
04-3 Biphenthrin (Talstar) 9.2E+W nc 1.3E+04 nc 5.5E+01nc 5.5E+O2nc

92-52-
4

1.1-Biphen.vl 3.5E+02 sat 3.5E+02 sat 1.8E+02 nc 3.0E+02nc

I  I  l -
44-4

13is(2-chJoroethy liether 2, lE-01 ca 6.28-0r ca 5.8E-03 ca 9.8E-03ca 4.0E-04

108-
60-1

t) is(2-chloroisoplopyl)
ether

2.9E+00 ca 8.1E+00 ca 1,9E-01 ca 2.7E-01 ca

542-
88-1 B is(chlorometh), l)ether 1.9E-04 4.4E-04 ca 3,lE-05 ca 5.2E-05 ca

108-
60-1

Bis(2-chloro- l-
rnethylethyl)ether 2.9E+00 8.1E+00 c 1,9E-01 ca 2.7E-01 ca

I t 7 -
8 l - 7

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP) 3.5E+01 ca* l.8E+02 ca 4.8E-01 ca 4.8E+00ca

80-05-'7 Bisphcnol A 3.lE+03 nc 4.4E+04 nc 1.8E+02nc 1.8E+03nc

7440-
42-8 Boron 5.5E+03 nc 7.98+04 nc 2. lE+01 3.3E+03nc

07-2 Boron trifluoride '7 .38-01 nc

108-
86-1 Bronrobenzcne 2.8E+01 nc 9.2E+01 nc 1.0E+01 2.08+01nc

't 5-27 -
4 Brom odich lorometh an e l.0E+00 ca 2.48+00 ca 1.1E-01 ca 1.8E-01ca 6.0E-0t

75-25-
2

Bromofbrm
(tribromomethane) 6.?E+Ol ca* 3. lE+02 ca* L7E+00 ca* 9.56+00ca* 8.0E-01

74-83-
9

B rcm on'rethane
{Methyl bromide)

3.9E+00 nc l.3E+01 nc 5.2E+00 nc 8.7E+00nc 2.0E-01

l 0 l  -

55-3
4-Bromophenyl phenyl
elner

2104-
96-3

Bromophos 3. tE+02 nc 4.4E+03 L8E+01 nc 1.8E+02nc

1689-
84-5

Bromoxynil l.2E+03 l.8E+04 nc 7.38+01 nc '1.3E+Oznc

1689-
99-2

Blomoxynil octanoate t.2E+03 nc l.8E+04 nc 7.3E+01 7.38+02 nc

r06-
99-0 1,3-Butadiene 3.5E-03 ca 7 .6E-03 ca 3.7E-03 ca 6.2E-03 ca

7l-36-
3

1-Butanol 6.1E+03 nc 8.8E+04 3.7E+02nc 3.6E+03nc 1.7E+01

2008-
4t-5

But\ late 3.1E+03 nc 4.4E+04 l.8E+02 nc 1.gg+03nc

104-
5 l - 8

n-Butylbenzelre l.4E+02 nc 2.4E+02 sat 3.7E+01nc 6. lE+01nc

l3 5-
98-8

sec-Bt1tvlbenzene l.1E+02 nc 2.2E+O2 sat 3.78+01nc 6. lE+01nc
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98-06-
6 tert-Bury lbenzene 1.3E+02 nc 3.98+02 sat 3.7E+0l nc 6. lE+01nc

85-68-'7 Buryl beniryl phthalule 1.28+04 nc l.0E+05 max
'1 .38+02 nc ?.38+03nc 9.3E+02

85-70-
I

B uty lph ihal.v I
butylglycolate

6.lE+04 nc t.0E+05 mzx 3.7E+03 nc 3.6E+04

Key:

i : IRIS
h: HEAST
n = NCEA
x:WITHDRAWN
o : OTHER EPA DOCUMENTS
r: ROUTE EXTRAPOLATION
ca : CANCER PRG
nc = NONCANCER PRG
SAt : SOIL SATURATION
max : CEILING LIMIT
*indicates that the noncancer PRG <: 100X the cancer PRG
**indicates that the noncancer PRG < l0X the cancer PRG
BOLD=New or revised Toxicity values

EEeiso 9 \Va$g ralroe I Region 9 Supedu-d ttprle I eeeron 9 PRcllarnc
Rgglqn 9 Home I EPA Home I S,garch I Commentsi QuestrqgE

Region 9 Offrce: 75 Hawthome St., San Francisco, Calif , 94105

Se;d PRc-related comments and questions to wuekeuls!@ppa'gp!

Updated: November 22, 2000

URL: hltp://*'$ry.epa. gov/region09^Yasre/sfund/plg/sl-0l htm

http://www.epa. gov/Regiong/waste/sfu nd/prg/s I -0 I .htm t1l6/01
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Waste Frsgram.s

PRG Tables: A-Bu

PRG Home_ | What's New I FeO I OfhcrLbkg
R9 PRG Tables: 4-B!r I Ca-De I Di-Fe I E!:IvLa I Na-Pu I Pv-Zi
Soil Calculations: A-Bu I Ca-De I Di-Fe I Fl-Mo I Na-Bu I P.v-zi
Air-water Calculations: A:,Bl I ea-De- I Di-Fe I Fl-Mo I Na:qu I Py:

Toxicity Values: A:Bu I e-e-De I Di.F.c I Fl'Mo I N-a:ju I PvZi
Phys-Chem oata: A-Di I Ep:li

CONTAMINANT PRELIMINARY REMEDIATION GOALS (PRGS)
s(

SCRX
LE\

Migra
Grounr

CAS
No.

Residential
Soil

(mg/kg)

Industrial
Soil

(ndkg)

Ambient
Air

(ug/m^3)

Tap
Water
(udl)

DAr'20
(ndkg)

30560-
19-1 Acephate 5.6E+O1 ca** 2.8E+02 ca* 7.7E-Ol car 7.7E+00ca*

't 5-07 -
0 Acelaldehyde l . lE+01 ca{{ 2.3E+01 cax* 8.7E-01 ca:* 1.7E+00ca

34256-
82-1 Acetochlor t.2E+03 nc 1.8E+04 nc 7.38+01nc 7 .3E+02

67-64-
I Acetone L6E+03 6.?E+O3 nc 3.1E+W nc 6.lE+02 nc |.6E+01

75-86-
5

Acetone cyalohydritt 4.9E+01 nc 7.0F+02 nc 29E+00 nc 2.98+01nc

75-05-
I Aceton itli le z;78+42 nc 1.79+03 nc 6.2E+01nc 7.9E+01nc

98-86-
?

Acetophenone 4.9E-01 nc 1.68+00 nc 2.18-02 nc 4.2E-02

50594-
66-6 Acifluorfen 4.4E+00 ca 2.2E+01 ca 6.lE-02 ca 6. lE-01 ca

107-
0z-8 Acrolein l.0E-01 nc 3.4E-0r nc 2.rE-02 nc 4.2E-02 nc

79-06-
I Acrylamide 1.1E-01 ca 5.4E-01 ca r.5E-03 ca 1.5E-02ca

79-10-
7 Acrl lic acid 2,gE+M nc 1.0E+05 max l.0E+00 l.8E+04nc

107 -
l3-  I AcrylonitriJe 2.lE-0r ca* 5. lE-01 ca* 2.8E-02 ca' 39E-O2 ca*

http J/www.epa.gov/Regiong/waste/sfund/prg/s I -0 l.htm rr/6t0r
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1597?-
60-8

A lachlol 6.0E+00 ca 3. lE+01 ca 8.4E-02 ca 8.4E-01

1596-
84-5

A la r 9.2E+03 nc l.0E+05 max 5.5E+02nc 5.5E+03

1 1 6 -
06-3 Aldicarb 6.1E+01 nc 8.88+02 nc 3.7E+00 nc 3.6E+01nc

1646-
88-4 Aldicalb sullbne 6. lE+01 nc 8,8E+02 nc 3.7E+00 nc 3.6E+01nc

309-
00-2 Aldr in 2.9E-02 ca* r .5E-01 ca 3.98-04 ca 4.0E-03 ca s.0E-01

5585-
64-8 Al lY 1.5E+04 nc t.0E+05 max 9.1E+02 nc 9. lE+03

107-
l8-6 Allvl alcohol 3.lE+02 nc 4.4E+03 nc l.8E+01 nc l.8E+02nc

107-
05- t

A l11,l chloride 3.0E+03 nc 4.38+04 nc l.0E+00 nc 1.8E+03nc

'1429-

90-5
Alumirurn 7.68+04 1.0E+05 mzx 5.lE+00 nc 3.6E+04nc

20859-
73-8 Aluminunt phosphide 3. lE+01 nc 8.2E+U nc l.5E+01nc

67485-
294 Amd13 I .8E+01 2.68+02 nc l.1E+00 nc l . lE+01nc

834-
l2-8

AmstryD 5.5E+02 nc 7.9E+03 nc 3.3E+01 nc 3.3E+02nc

5 9 1 -
z  t - )

m-Amirrophenol 4.3E+03 nc 6.2E+04 nc 2.68+02 nc 2.6E+03nc

504-
24-5 4-Amintrp)'ridine l.2E+00 nc l.8E+01 nc 7.3E-02 nc 7.3E-01nc

33089-
61 -1 Amifl'az t.5E+02 nc 2.2E+n3 nc 9.1E+00nc 9. lE+01nc

7664-
4t-7 Alnmonra 1.0E+02

06-0 Anrmonium sulfamate l.2E+04 nc L0E+05 mzx 7.3E+03nc

62-51-
3 Anilitte 8.5E+01 cax x 4.38+02 ca* 1.0E+00 nc 1.2E+01ca*

7440-
36-0

Arltim0ny and
comp0unds

3. lE+01 nc 8.28+02 nc l.5E+01nc 5.0E+00

l 3 l 4 -
60-9

Anlimony pertoxide 3.9E+01 nc l.0E+03 nc 1.8E+Olnc

28300-
7 4-5

Antinlony potassium
tafmte

7.0E+01 nc 1.8E+03 nc 3.3E+01nc

8 l - 6
Ant imon). tetrox ide 3. lE+01 8.2E+02 nc l.5E+01nc

1309-
64-4

Antim()ny trioxide 3.1E+01 nc 8.2E+02 nc 2.1E-01 nc 1.5E+Olnc

74115-
24-5 Apol lo 7.98+A nc l.1E+04 nc 4.'1E+01 nc 4.78+42 Ic

://www.epa.gov/Regiong/waste/sfund/prg/sl-0 l.htm 11/6101



AGENCY fi : 10000
SL ID  :  3341
SITE NAME: Fidel i ty
ADDRESS :  1-075 -0
CITY /ZIP : Oakland

SOIjRCE OF FIJNDS; F
LOC:  -0 -

Roof Compaoy
40rh s t

94508

SITE STATUS

Mr. Monte Upshaw
FideLity Roof Company
10?5 40th Street
Oakland, Cali tornia 94608

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED;
MULTIPLE RPs :

printed:
06 lL6 l2OOO

Insp:  DH

8006619

t2  / t9  /L995
t2  / t9  / t995
N

tOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

Mark Ouu What Needs Changing and Hand Lo I,OP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go Eo Annual- Programs DaE.a Entry)

CASE TYPE: O
RP SEARCH: S
PRETIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE
REM INVESTIGATION: . DATE
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE
POST REMED ACT MON:U DATE

ENFORCEMEITT ACTION TYPE: L
LUFT FIEI.,D MANUAT} CONSTD:
CASE CLOSED: -
DA?E EXCAVATION STARTBD :

RP#1-CONTACT NAI4E:
COMP.ANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:284 EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPI,ETED:

UNDERWAY: 09/T2/T996 DATE COMPLETED:
UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPI",ETED:
IINDERWAY r -0- DATE COMPLETED:
IJNDERWAY: 03iO6iI997 DATE COMPI,ETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:
2HSCA

DATE CASE CL,OSED; -O-
L2/I9/1.995 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RBSPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

t2 /79  / ] -995
03 /  06 / t9e1

-0 -
-0 -

L2 /L9  / ! 995

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATTON :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA EI{TRY INPII|:
Name/Address changes only Case Progress changes

ANNFGMS LOP DATE II I,OP DATE

o STID 3341 Fidelity Roof, l0Z5 40m Stre€r

Monitoring phase after initial well insrallations, subsequent GeoProbe investigation, and additional
well installations. Need to track GW flow to ensure wells are placed in good ldations_

$t^- da**" 
-G,l^x' dt<.-* \-(d

Cet'6P, O V*/" O



a oo
State Water Resources ControfBoard

Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for

Enrircnnentd

htr/ ' r : ,
U L U  |  /

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Streer. Sacramento, Cali lbmia 95814 . (916) 227-4366

Mail ing Address: P.O- Box 944212 . Sacramenio, Cali fomia. 94244-2120
FAX (916) 227-4530. lntemet Addressi http://www.s$rcb.ca.gov/-c\rThome/uslcf

dxk
Gray Davis

ftc
Montague M. Upshaw
1075 40th St
Oakland, CA 94608

L]NDERGROLTND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FT]ND PROGRAM, STAFF DECISION TO
REJECT CLAIM: CLAIM NI 4BER 013833; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1075 40TH ST,
OAKLAND

Your claim has been found to be inelieible for placement on the Priority List for the following
reason:

On December 1 1, I 998 the Fund requested additional documentation in order to complete the
cursory level of you claim application. The Fund sent a second 10-day final notice on April 30,
1999. To date, the Fund has not received a response from you.

1) What checking account are the palments for the cleanup being made from? The
corporation's account, or your personal account? The claimant must reflect the entity
incumng the cleanup costs.

2) Copy of the Notice of Violation issued to you in July of 1995 from the County.

3) Copy of a letter from the local regulatory agency naming you a responsible party aad
directing you to clear up the contamination at the subject site.

4) You submitted copies of income ta.y retums with your claim, but requested priority class C.
Priority class C does not require a tax review. It only requires that you have fewer than 500
employees. A tax review is required if you would like to be placed in priority class B. Since
you have already submitted the tax retums, we can evaluate the claim for placement in
priority class B ifyou prefer; however, please specify which priority class you are applying
for.

Because you have failed to respond to the above requested information, the Fund is rejecting
your claim according to The Petroleum Undereround Storage Tank Cleanup Regulations, Section
28ll2(n)...Such other itormation as may be reasonably required by the Division to concluct a
preliminary investigation on the apparent eligibility, reimbursable amount due, or appropriate
Prioritv Class of the claim.

In addition, yow claim is for costs incurred after December 2,1991, Tt y.B\1y"r2 etjflH
orders or directives to clean up the site (Section 281 1).

l i ' : i  : - : : j :  J ; :  r : i"
' i l , o  i : ' I  i ;

Caltfornia En uironmental ?rotectioa AgencJ'

{$ necycted tzper



Montague M. Upshaw

There has been no verification ofan unauthorized release ofpetroleum from the UST that was
reported to the local regulatory agency (Section 2811).

NOTE: Sections cited are found in the Petroleurn Underg(ound Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the Califomia Code of Regulations.

Ifyou disagree with this Staff Decision, you may either request review and reconsideration by
the Program Manager or you may formally appeal the decision and request a Final Division
Decision froqr the Chief of the Division. A request for reconsideration along with any additional
documentation should be sent to:

Dave Deaner, Program Manager, Claim #013833
UST Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Confrol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
P.O.Box944212
Sacramento, C A 9 4244 -2120

A request to the Chief of the Division must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing
how the claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or
outcome desired; and (3) an explanation ofwhy the claimant believes the action or the Staff
Decision is eroneous, inappropriate or improper.

The request to the Chief of the Division must be sent to Edward C. Anton, Chief, Division of
Clean Water Programs, at the address listed above,

Ifyou do not request review and reconsideration by the Program Manager or request a Final
Division Decision from the Chiefofthe Division within sixty (60) calendar days from the date of
this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (916) 227-4365.

Sincerelv.

ORIGIt\|AI SIGI{IO BY
Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA946l2

-2-

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, Cl.94502-6571

{€ nccydea nper



/TLAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA S4502,6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-93s5 (FAX)

November 1 , 1999

sTtD 3341

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075-40. Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Fidelity Roof Company, 107540' Street, Oaktand

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

Thank you for the recent submittal of the September 3, 1999 All Environmental, Inc.
(AEl) report. This report documents the installation of monitoring well MW-4 and
presents, in addition, the sampling and monitoring results for the remaining wells at the
SIIE.

At this time, please continue adhering to a quarterly schedule (i.e., every 3 months) of
well sampling and monitoring. Technical reports documenting this work are also to be
provided quarterly. A copy of each report is to be submitted to this office within 60 days
following each sampling and monitoring event.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled.

Sincerely, ,,/ ----)- 
// .,/ /./

/..
- - -_--_-_-L

+'" 'a--' -*=--=-.--

",S/cott 
O. Seery, CFJ'MM

Hazardous Malgr/als Specialist
e '

cc: Chuck Headlee. RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Peter Mclntyre, All Environmental, lnc.

901 Moraga Rd., Ste. C, Lafayette, CA 94549-4567



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Director

February 25, 1999

STID 3341

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075-40" Street
Oakland, CA 94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700

R.E: Fidelity Roof Company, 1075-40d Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

I appreciate your prompt submittal oftheFebruary 72,1999 All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) work
plan for the next phase ofthe investigation at the subject site. AEI proposes the installation ofan
additional monitofing welljust south of tlre former underground storage tank (USQ and
dispenser area. The ongoing monitoring and sampling ofthe resulting 4-well network will assist
in determining the appropfiate corrective action for the UST release at this site.

The cited AEI work plan has been accepted with the following clarification:

o Of the minimum two (2) soil samples proposed for submittal to the laboratory for chemical
analyses, at least one ofthe samples shall be collected from the apparent capillary zone.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled.

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Deparfinent
Peter Mclntlre, All Environmental, Inc.

901 Moraga Rd., Ste. C, Lafayette, CA94549-4567



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director

January 6, 1999

STID 334I

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 - 40'" Sheet
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 - 406 Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-S335 (FAX)

Thank you for our receipt ofthe December 9, 1998 All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) report
documenting the recent phase of the investigation at the subject site. This report, as well as
supplemental laboratory data submitted under AEI cover dated December 23, 1998, has been
reviewed. The cited AEI report documents the installation of and sampling fiom six (6)
"Geoprobe" soil borings advanced both within and outside the site compound. Although both
soil and groundwater samples were collected, only groundwater samples were analyzed. Two
laboratories were contracted to perform the analyses.

Based on the results ofand supplemental inforrnation associated with the recent investigation, we
have concluded tha! at this time, u dditiaml 'permanenf mmibriogqe0 *4l tr€ ffiU€d ?
witlrb lO'nru*of@Fhb6bcioggBfl: Thiswell will be used in concert with the entiro well
network to confirm groundwater flow, corroborate the recent sampliflg results, and assist in the
eventual preparation of an appropriate corrective action ptan (CAP). Please be informed,
however, that additional assessment may become necessary should new information demonstrate
a compelling need to do so.

Please have your consultant present a brief work plan outlining their plans for installing the
requested monitoring well. This wor{r plan is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Departrnent
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Peter Mclntlre, All Environmental, Inc.

Please call me at (5 p) 567-6783 should have any questions.



Alameda County Environmental Health
l13l Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250

Alameda CA 945026577
Telephone (510) 567{700 FAX (510) 33?-9335
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENC'/
DAVID J- KEARS, lgency Director

October 9, 1998

STID 3341

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 - 40'" Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 - 40'" Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
i r 'S I  Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Al3n:ed.l .  CA 94502 6577
(5 [) s67,67C0
lsr cl  337-sai35 (FAX)

Thank you for our receipt ofthe September 28, 1998 All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) work plan for
the next phase ofthe investigation at the subject site. AEI proposes the installation of six (6)
"Geoprobe" soil borings in locations within andjust south ofthe site, along Yerba Buena
Avenue. The results ofthis phase ofwork will help guide any additional work required to
adequately assess th€ extent ofthe impact and prepare an appropriate corrective action plan
(cAP).

The cited AEI work plan has been accepted with the following changes:

L Groundwater samples are to be collected from the completed boreholes using a device that
will minimize the potential for the agitation of formation water and loss of volatile
constituents in collected samples. For example, a "mini" bailer is such a device, while a
perisraltic pump is not.

2. An additional borehole shall be emplaced immediately east of the driveway leading into
the si!e, along a similar alignment as SB-1 and 58-6, about 50' or so east of SB-1. You
may substitute t}lis location for that of proposed boreholes SB-3 or SB-4.

Please call me at (5l0) 567 -6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled.

Sincerely,

'-.Scott0. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Jennifer Pucci, All Environmental, Inc.

901 Moraga Rd., Lafayette, CA94549-4567



AIAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIEES

|l
AGFNCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Ager;cy Director.

CERTIFIEDMAILER# P 743 589 267

September 24, 1998

STID 3341

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 - 40' Street
Oakland, CA 94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Hatbar qay Patkrlay, Sujle 250
Alarneda, CA S4302-6577
(s10j 567,6700
(510) 337.e335 (FAX)

RE:

FINAL NOTICD OF VIOLATION

Fidelity RoofCompany, 1075 - 40'n Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

In conespondence from this office dated July 9, 1998, you were issued a Notice of Violation for
your failue to submit a work plan for the continued assessment ofthe underground storage ta k
(UST) release at your site. This work plan was requested in previous correspondence dated
March 18, 1998. You were initially given 60, and then 15, days to submit this work plan. To
date, no work plan has been received by this offrce.

Please be advised that you continue to be in violation ofAfiicle | 1, Section 2720 etseq., Title 23,
California Code of Regulations (CCR). California Health & Safety Code Section 25299 proyides
for penalties of up to 95000 per day per violation upon conviction.

This case will be referred to the Alameda Countv District Attornev's Ofrce for enforcement
action should lhe requested work nlan not be receited bv the close ofbusiness on Mondav.
October 5. j,998.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions or ifl can be ofassistance to you
in meetins this submittal

Sincerely,

Hazardous Specialist

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Larry Blaznr, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
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r:.i..i',ir4 EIIA CO U NTY

I.IEAilIH EAHE SERVICES @AGENCY
DAViD J. KEARS, Asency Director

CERTIFIED MAILER #

July 9, 1998

STID 3341

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 - 40' Street
Oakland, CA 94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) s37,9335 {FAX)

NOTICE OF !'IOLATION

RE: Fidelity RoofCompany, 1075 - 40rh Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

In correspondence from this oIfice dated March 18, 1998, you were directed to submit a work
plan for the continued assessment of the underground storage tank (UST) release at the subject
Oakland site. You were given 60 days to submit this work plan. To date, no work plan has been
received by this ofFrce.

Please be advised that you are currently in violation ofprovisions of Article 11, Section 2720 et
seq., Title 23, Califomia Code of Regulations (CCR). Please be further advised that Califomia
Health & Safety Code Section 25299 provides for penalties ofup to $5000 per day per violation
upon conviction.

You are directed to submit the subject workplan within 15 days of the date ofthis letter. Failure
to do so may result in the referral ofthis case to the appropriate enforcement agency.
Additionally, such noncompliance will preclude you from eligibility for reimbursement from the
State UST Fund.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sin"erely, rr.'

E6ott O. Serry, CHMM
Haziirdoud Materials Soecialist

\

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attomey's Ofiise
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE; Fidelity Roof Company,1075 - 40rh Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

In correspondence from this ofFrce dated March I 8, 1998, you were directed to submit a work
plan for the eontinued assessment ofthe underground storage tank (UST) release at the subject
Oakland site. You were given 60 days to submit this work plan. To date, no rvork pJan has been
received by this office.

Please be advised that you are currently in violation of provisions ol Article I 1, Section 2720 et
seq., Title 23, Califomia Code ofRegulations (CCR). Please be further advised that California
Health & Safety Code Section 25299 provides for penalties ofup to $5000 per day per violation
upon conviction.

You are directed to submit the subject workplan within 15 days of the date ofthis letter. Failure
to do so may result in the refenal of this case to the appropriate enforcement agency.
Additionally, such noncompliance will preclude you from eligibility for reimbursement from the
State UST Fund.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Xit o. s7i.y, crnnr
Hazhrdou{Materials Specialist

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attomey's Office
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Departrnent
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
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ALAMEDACOUNTY 
(l

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV,D J. *r^r., ̂f":fJ"?j
March  18 ,  1998

sr rD 3341

r e :  1075  -  40 th  S t . ,  oak land ,  CA  94608

Monte Upshaw
Fidel i ty Roof Con.pany
10?  5  -  40 ' "  S t .
Oak land ,  CA 94  608

Dear  Mr .  UPSnaw:

This of f lce has received and reviewed a
Mon i to r i ng  Repor t  f o r  t he  Four th  Quar te r

- - n

wef l .
d e f i n e d .

Jenn i fe r  Pucc i  '
La fayett  e '

Dick Paitaqes '
LeRoy  Gr i f f l n ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\iIENTAL PROTECIION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Quarter ly Groundwater
19  97 ,  da ted  January  i 6 '

above  s i t e .  TheL99B by  A I I  Env i ronmen ta f f  I nc .  f o r  t he
f ol l -owing are comments concerninq--q! r epo rL  and  Ycu r  s r t e : e.8 tf?{

l .
7vtu pb benzene  as  h  i gh  as  €4&  ppb  i ; l  MW-3 '  t he

There fo re ,  t he  ex ten t  o f  con tamina t i on

5@A
as  h igh  as

down-
^  r  ^ - . i  F ]  ^ - - +
D r 9 r l - L r  L U a L t  u St i on  o f  TPHq

l s  n o t

A1f  Env i ronmen ta l ,  3364  Mt .  D iab fo  B l vd '  '
cA  94583

Ch ie f  -  f i l es
C i t y  o f  Oak land  Hazardous  Ma te i : i a l s

? .  Th i s  o f f i ce  has  l ooked  a t  o the r  s i t es  i n  t he  a rea  and  the

nea les t  s i t e  down-g ra ' l i en t  i s  i n  Emeryv l f f e  and  ove r  2  b locks

away .  The re fo re ,  you  a re  requ i red  to  conduc t  f u r the r

i r , ves t i ga t i on  to  de f  i r Le  l -he  i a te ra i  ex ten t  o f  con tamina t i on '

3 .  You  a re  d i r : ec ted  to  submi t  a  workp lan ,  w i th in  60  days ' .  t o

def ine the extent of  contaminat ion f i :orn petroleum in the down-

q rad ienL  d i rec t i on  f rom MW-3 .

I f  you  have  any  ques t l ons  p lease  caL l  me  a t  (510 )  561  -6782 '

S ince re l  v ,

n\/ \ n
r \ l l l ^ y
tp'.r^-.-,- V \-kq-.-n ^-
' l ' 1 \omas  f .  Peacock ,  Manager
D i v i s i  on  o f  Env i r onmenca l  P ro ;ecL ion
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i,-, i'Lt,Llp
lets users look up si tes by computer and pr int

8/e6 Add UGT Fuff  Rpt in Menu I tem #6
i i " .=.

MK
)

OUTPUT SCREEN
SET BE]-.,]-., OFF
sET NULL r
sET ZERO off
SET LINES 23
SET V LookupBy Int vptr text init text vmsg t.ext vichar int vchar text
set v vI-,U integer tLU text
SET ERROR MESSAGES ON
SET ERROR VAR oops
SET v vAgain text
se t vvAga in=Y
IF ini t  fa i ls THEN

f  i  l l  i r  i n i f  r r s i n c r  r r P l c ; s c  t - r z n e  i n  w n r r r  i n i t i a l s :  , '

ELSE
se t  v  vcha r  t o  (SGET (  .  i n i t ,  l - ,  1 )  )
se t  v  v i cha r  t o  ( ICHAR( .vcha r )  )
IF  v iChar  <  65  THEN * (  ASCI I  65=4 '  - ->  be fo re  l e t t e rs

f i l l i n  i n i t  us ing  "  #2  P fease  t ype  i n  you r  i n i t i a l s :  "
ENDIF

END] F
seL  v  vmsg  to  ( "P r in t  ou t  sen t  by : "  &  .  i n i t )

WHI I . , ,EvAqa in=YTHEN
cLs f  rom.. .  - .?Q
Choose LookUPBy from StI-JookUp. mnu at 12 l
c-Ls
LF l-,ookupBy >= l and LookUpBy <= 5 THEN
ffii:-re nro cuoosr: stnBEN oNLY
l ,  r 'F i  I  a

f  .  f j1 vptr=O usi  "  h. i t  <enter>--sET v vLU int vLUl text vLU2 text

SCREEN and PRINTER BOTH II

f . i t -  r r r r  r l

3 THEN

(  1 0

IF LookUPBy = 1or I-,ookUPBy - 2 oy IJookUPBy =
IF LookUPBY = 1 THEN *(  by St . reet  # )

FILLIN vLU Usinq "TYPE THE STREET #: r l
WRITE "Rel-ax e wait ,  preparing data. .
I FvP t r=vTHEN

out screen
ELSE *( end LookupBy = 1 )

IF LookUPBy = 3 THEN * ( by Name )
FILLIN vLUl Using "TYPE A 6 CHARACTER STRING IN NAIVIE: I' at 5, 10
WRITE I 'Re lax  &  wa i t ,  p repa r ing  da ta .  . u
se t .  v  vLU2  to  (SGET (  . vLU1  ,6 ,1 )  )
IFvP t r=vTHEN

out.  pr inter wi th,  screen
wrlEe .  vmsg

out pr inter wi th scrgen
writb . vmsg -*aI P4tr,' ,
Print S€^Brie8f/sorted by st rC*adC where nums&d+ = .vLU

---EL,SE *(  Screen oniv )  +
/dfi"stro=4 (scEi (;je;;;";, ' i{ ,a\ i =2o ( ,rNum,c'*i*"Jaa/c '#d{d'\ =2o
I . 

' (scnr (slc.i.cy, 6, l- ) ) =5 ste-ip= 5 GEN=1 BPI-,a=1 UGT=1 storm=1 +
\ .-DepR=1 tpl=i fio statAddr'SoRT BY )Stfity s-tt'stAdd where Numa€a&l-=

ENDIF '1.

+

.vLU

Print
ELSE
S I I D = 4  ( S G E T  ( '

(SGET ( " , 6 ,7 ) )

sorted by g/}lame where SbNamb cont . vI-.,U2
q . . r A A n  a n  l  r r  l

v L , 1 '  r

amC '  , 20 ,1 )  )  = l

StatAddi soRTED BY StName where p4'lame cont . vL,U2
/

DepR=1 LOP=1
ENDIF
out  screen

f rom

ELSE *( end 1- jookupBy=3, begin LookupBy = 2) *(  by SLID )
FII- . ,LIN vLU Using TTTYPE THE SIID#: "  at  5,  10



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Director

StId 334l4op
Ilulne 12, 1997

Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 - 40dl St
Oakland CA 94608

Subject: Investigations at 1075 - 40th St., Oakland CA 94608

Ilazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment (l)
sr Attni Jcnaifsr Ando'on, All Environmon.l Inc,, 3364 Mt, Diabto Blvd, Lafayette, CA 94549Vattachment

ALLftle

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

This office has reviewed AII Environmental , lnc.'s Monitoring we lwta ation and euarrerly
.Grory6.vat* (onitoring Report (First euarter, lggT) dated i{ay 30, 199?. This report desciibes rhe
installation and sampling of three groundwater monitoring wells-(Mrir'- t, Mw-2, and MW-3) at the
subje€t site.

Please begia quarterly monitoring ofall on-site monitoring wells, Ground water elevations anc
corresponding gradient determinations are to be conducted monthly for 12 conseoutive months and
then quarterly thereafter untit this site qualifies for closure, Gradient maps for each event are to be
p.leseted in commensurate quarterly reports. A report of each quarterly monitoring event is due to
Sjl- l{tft the first day of the second month of eacir subsequent quarter until this siie qualifies for final
RwQcB "sign-off'' The nert quarterry report is due to this ofiice oo later than August r, 1992,

Based on the results ofthe initial g:oundwator samples, it appears that the extent of groundwater
contamination has zot been defrned at this site. Oni or two additional rounds of quirterty monitoring
data and monthly gradient determinations should bc collected to assist in determir;ng the'extent and
severity of gound water contarnination. After this data is mllected, you may be diricted to submit a
wgrk.llan to this oftice proposing to further delineate the extent of groundwater contamination gg@g
submit an evaluation of risk to human health and the environment associated with tho potential
exposues to sssoline contarninated soil and groundwater at this site. The ASTM ES f73g-gs
st ndard Guide for Risk-Based corrective Aotion Applied at petoleum Release sites (RBCA) can be
used.to assist in completing this type of evaluation. 

-ior 
rnor" information, please see the attactrea

interim guidance document issued by the san Francisco Bay Arca Regionai water euality controt
Board regarding requircd cleanup at underground storage tank firel sites.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, pleaso contact me at (510) 567-6755.

Sincerely,

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui ie 2S0
Alameda. CA S4502-6577
(510) 567,6700
(510) 337,9335 (FAX)



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTTON-(LOpl
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

stld 3341

February 28, 1997

Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 - 40th St
Oakland CA 94608

Subject: Investigations at 1075 - 40th St., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

This office has reviewed the All Environmental, Inc.'s work plan dated February 24, 1997. This work
plan proposes to install three groundwater monitoring wells at the subject site and to perform
groundwater monitoring and sampling activities. This work plan is acceptable to this oflice with the
fol lowing commentVadditions:

' During the installation of the monitoring wells, soil samples are to be collected at five-foot-
depth intervals, at any signs of contamination, any significant changes in lithology, and at the
soil-groundwater interface. At least one soil sample mfst be analyzed per soil boring,
including samples where contamination was observed and the soil sample collected from the
capillary fringe.

Field work should commence within 30 days. A report must b€ submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reporls are to be submitted quarterly until
this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off'. Such quarterly reports are due rhe first day of the
second month of each subsequent quarter.

Please notifi me at least 72 hour before field work is to commence Thank you for your prompt
attention to this matter. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6755.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Attn: Jennifer Anderson, All Environmental Inc., 3354 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Lafayette, CA 94549
ALLfile
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February 24, 1997
Project No. 1540

Ms. Amy Leech
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Departnent of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 1075 40th Stueet. Oakland. Califomia

Dear Ms. Leech:

This letter is a proposed worl?lan for your review ald approval for the soil boring arld groundwater
monitoring well installation to be performed at the above referenced site. All Environmental, lnc. (AEI) is
providing envifonmental engineering consulting and construction services to Mr. Monte Upshaw of
Fidelity RoofCompany, and is submitting this letter on his behalf.

Site Description and Background

The subject property cunently supports the operation of Fidelity RoofCompany.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (l) 1,000 gallon underground storage tank
(UST) and one (l) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the soutieast comer ofthe property. The removal ofthe
tarks produced a single excavation, The excavated soil was stockpiled north of the excavation. Three
discrete soil samples were collected liom beneath the USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated that soil
beneath the 1,000 gallon UST was impacted with minor concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) and methyl terliary
butyl ether (MTBE). A single soil sample collected from beneath the 500 gallon UST indicated 100 ppm
TPH as gasoline and 96 ppm TPH as diesel present. BTEX was present at concentrations of 2,0 ppm, 0.26
ppm, 1.9 ppm and 8.0 ppm, respectively. MTBE was not present above the detection limit of 0-30 ppm.

Four discrete soil samples were collected from the excavated soil. The samples were analyzed as one
composite sample. TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel were present within the representatiye sample at
concentrations of 580 ppm and 120 ppm, respectively. BTEX concenfations were 2.3 ppm, 11 ppm, 6.8
ppm and 47 ppm, respectiv€ly. MTBE was not detected within the composite stockpile soil sample,

As requested by Alameda Counry Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), AEI issued a workplan on
August 28, 1996 designed to deflne the extent and magnitude of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in
the vicinity ofthe former USTs. On September ll, 1996, Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACHCSA approved the
workplan. On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation (Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation, October 7, 1996). Soil sanples werc collected
from all ofthe borings and groundwater samples were collected from two ofthe borings.

Corporaie Headquarters:

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Latayette, CA 9,154S
Phon€: (510) 283-6000
Fax: (5 t0) 283-6121

Sacramento Otfice:

5524 Assembly Ct., Suite 10
Sacramento, CA 95823
Phone: (916) 42$0776

Fax: (916) 424-0182

Los Angeles office:

111 N. Sepulveda Blvd., #250
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Phone: (310) 328-8978
Fax: (310)798-2841



Ms. Amy Leech
Alameda Counly Health Care Services Agency
February 24, 199?
Project No. 1540
Page 2

Analytical results from the subsurface investigation rcveal€{ sigdficant levels of gasoline add diesel
contamination present in soil to the soulh and west of the open excavation md in the groundwAf.r below
the site. This soil contamination was believed to extend benealh the existing pump island. Based upon
information obtained during the Phase II Subsuface Investigatio , AEI recommended additional
excavation of soil from south of the UST excavation and in the vicinity of the pump island. Moderate
concentrations of pefioleurn hydrocarbons were present in the soil to the east ofthe excavation. However
AEI did not recommend addition excavation in this area due to the potential undermining of the existing
building. Concentrations present in the soil north of the excavation did not warrant the removal of
additional soil.

During the Phase II Subsurface Investigation, AEI collected soil samples fiom the stock?iled soil in order
to determine the soil"s suitability as backfill. A total of four discrete soil samples were collected and
combined by the laboratory into one comp,osite smnple for analysis. Analysis of the sample indicated the
presence of3.8 ppm TPH as gasoline, 28 ppm TPH as diesel and minor concentrations ofbenzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes @TEX). Approval was obtained liom Ms. Hugo to reuse the stockpilod soil as
backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation to the south and east (Excavation and Disposal of
Contaminated Soil Report, January ?, 1997). Confirmation soil samples were collected from the sidewalls
of the excavation. The soil samples indicated that the majority of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated
soil was temoved. A soil sample collected from the west excavation wall has up to 150 ppm TPH as
gasoline, 300 ppm TPH as diesel and 13 ppm benzene present. However, these concentrations decreased
significantly four feet west ofthe sidewall sample as indicated from soil boring analltical results.

The contaminated soil was stockpiled on-site and profiled lor disposal into a Class III Landfill. On
November 2? and November 29, 1996, 235 tons of soil was loaded and transported to the BFI Vasco Road
Sanitary Landfill for disposal. The excavation was backfilled with the original tank removal stockpile and
clean imported fill material.

Because of the elevated concentrations of petoleum hydrocarbons in the groundwatel, ACHCSA has
requested the following worh?lan to investigate tlle extent and magnitude of groundwaier contamination
present in the vicinity ofthe fomer tank excavation.

Scope of Work

AEI pfoposes t! hstal tbrce glo ndwaier moniioring wells at ttre site in order to obtain information on
groundwaier elevations, gradients and peholeum hydrocarbon contamination. Refer to the attached site
drawing for the proposed groundwater monitoring well locations.

A Mobile B-57 or CME 75 hydraulic rotary drill with 6.25' LD. by 10.5'' O.D. hollow stem augers will be
used. Drilling will proceed to first encountered groundwat€r plus l-5 feet, most likely coresponding to a
depth of approximately 25 feet bgs. In the unlikely event that groundwater is not encountered in the frst
50 feet ofstrata, the borings will be backfilled with neat portland cement,



Ms. Amy Leech
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Febnnry 24,1997
Project No. 1540
Page 3

The soil borings will be continuously logged on-site by a professional geologist using the Unified Soil
Classification System. Undisturbed soil samples will be collected at 5 foot intewals, starting at 5 feet bgs.
with a hammer-driven Califomia Modified split spoon sampler. The sampler will be advanced ahead of the
auger tip by successive hammer blows. The samples will be collected for visual classifrcation and
chemical analysis in two-inch diameter stainless steel tubes. One soil sample from each boring will be
uaalyzed at a state certifred laboratory. The soil samples selected for chemical testing will be determined
by the geologist on-site at the time of sampling. Soil samples obtained during drilling will be screened in
the field via sensory perceptions and portable organic vapor meter.

All soil samples will be secured using aluminum foil, teflon caps and sealed with duct tape. All sarnples
will be put on ice and transported, under chain of custody procedures to McCampbell Anabtical, Inc. of
Pacheco, California. Soil samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline (EPA 5030/8015), TPH as diesel
(EPA method 3550/8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE (EPA method
5030/8020).

All sampling equipment will be cleaned in buckets with brushes and a TSP or Alconox solution, then
rinsed twice with tap water. The drill rig and augers will be steam cleaned prior to drilling and on-site
before departure. Rinsate will be contained on-site in sealed, Iabeled drums,

Cuttings generated during drilling will be stored on-site in 55 gallon drums. On-site treatment or off-site
disposal of contaminated drill cuttings is not a part of this work scope. It is likely that a licensed hauler
will be contracted to transport the soils as non-hazardous waste, und€r appropriate manifests, to a local
landfill faci lity.

The soil borings, as described above, will be converted to 2" monitoring wells. The wells will be
constructed of 2'' flush threaded Schedule 40 PVC casing, with up to l5 feet of .01" or .02" factory-slotted
well screen. The top of each well screen will extend up to 3 feet above the encountered groundwater level
to account for seasonal fluctuations. The well casings will be inserted through the auge$ to a point a few
inches above the borehole teminus where it will be suspended until the well is secured within the sand
pack. Sand (#2 or #3) will be poured though the augers in one- to two-foot lifts up to about two feet
above t}Ie top of the perforated casing. One to two feet of bentonite pellets will be placed above the sand
and activated with tap water. The seal will be finished up to the surface with tremmied cementtentonite
grout. A Iocking top cap and a flush-mounted watertight well cover will be installed.

The wells will be developed by bailing of water into a DOT l7H drum until the water appears to be
reasonably clear with a minimum of l0 well volumes removed. Well development will take place no less
than 72 hours after installation of the wells. A surveyor will determine the elevations of the monitoring
wells based on an established benchmark. As per ACHCSA request, groundwater level measurements will
be collected monthly for the flrst three months,

The wells will be sampled on a quarterly basis for a period of one year. Prior to obtaining water samples
from the monitoring wells, no less than 5 well volumes of water will be bailed from the well. Groundwater
will be checked for sheen and fiee product prior to purging and sampling. Samples well be obtained in a
precleaned bailer, secured in 40 ml volatile organic analysis vials or amber liter bottles, placed in a cooler
with wet ice and transported, under chain of custody procedures to McCampbell Ana$ical, Inc. of
Pacheco, California. Water samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline (EPA 5030/8015), TPH as diesel
(EPA method 3550/8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE (EPA method
5030/8020).



Ms. Amy Leech
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Februztry 24" 1997
Project No. 1540
Page 4

AEI requests your approval to proceed with this project. AEI is eager to complete this work as soon as
possible. Please let me know if you need additional information zurd please do not hesitate to call me at
(510) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

%"1*'t
Michael Carey
Engineering
CEG 1351

cc: Mr. Monte

Attachme[t

; 1075 40th Sheet, Oakland, CA 94608

Jerinifer Anderson

,#'#,,%6*'"'c
', /4t'z?1
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A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

stld 3341

February 18, 1997

Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 - 40th St
Oakland CA 94608

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOIECIION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,3335

Subject: Investigations at 1075 - 40th St' Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

This office has reviewed the following reports submitted by All Environmental, Inc':

- Phase II Soil and Grotmdwater Investigation Report, dated October 7' 1996
- Excavation and Disposal of Contamindled Soil Report, dated January 7, 1997

These reports describe investigations completed at the subject site to assess the extent and severity of

soil and groundwater contamination as a result of past release(s) from the two former underground
storage tanks that were removed in December 1995.

The extent of soil contamination was identified during the excavation of contaminated soil in October
25, 1996. Approximately 235 tons of contaminated soil was reportedly excavated and removed in the

vicinity of the former tank pit and associated fuel dispenser island. Up to 150 ppm TPH as gasoline,

300 ppm TPH as diesel, and 16 ppm benzene were identified in confirmatory soil sample SWW at 9

feet below ground surface at the perimeter of the excavation. However because low levels of benzene
were detected directly west of sample SWW at boring s-4, the "hot spot" identified by the sample

collected from SWW appears to be localized.

Elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons (up to 5,500 ppb TPH as gasoline, 2'l0Q ppb TPH as
diesel, and 340 ppb benzene,350 ppb toluene, 250 ppb, ethylbenzene, and 1,200 ppb xylenes) were
identified in ,'grab" groundwater samples collected from borings SB-2 and SB-4 in October 7, 1996.
The extent of groundwater contamination was not identified during these investigations.

Please submit a work plan to investigate the extent and severity of groundwater contamination at this

site. The following elements should be incorporated into the work plan proposal'

o At least ons permanent ground water monitoring well must be installed within 10 feet of the
observed soil contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to
groundwater flow. In the absence of neighboring monitoring wells located within 100 feet of

the site, or any other data identifoing the confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of
three wells will be required to verifu gradient direction. During the installation of these wells,
soil samples are to be colleoted at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant changes in
lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells, these wells must be surreyed to an
established benchmark, (i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water



Upshaw
Re: 1075 - 40th St
February 18, 1997
Page 2 of 3

samples are to be collected and analyzed quarterly, and water level measurements are to be
collected monthly for the lirst three months, and then quarterly thereafter. If the initial
ground water elevation contours indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly then
you will be required to continue monthly water level measurements until the ground water
gradient behavior is known- Both soil and ground water samples must be analyzed for
TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBf,.

This Department will continue to oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight
will include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaclres and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits, however,
will be tlrrough the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are required to obtain professional services of a
reputable environmental consultant. All repofts and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certifred Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer,

The requested work plan proposal is due to this office by April 21, 1997. C)nce the proposal is
approved, field work should commence within 30 days- A report must be submitted within 45 days
after the completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be submitted quartedy
until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off'. Such quarterly repofts are due the first day of the
second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status of the investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the designated period of time:
records of field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed,
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc. *

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps showing gradients, free and
dissolved product plume definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediation.

o In light of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB)
Inlerim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel ,Slres (see copy attached),
dated January 5, 1996, we request that the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) guidance document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Basetl Corrective Action
(RBCA) Applied at Petroleum Release Sr/es (Designation: E 1739-95) be used as part
of the site management strategy for this site.



Upshaw
Re: 1075 - 40th St
February 18, 1997
Page 3 of 3

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d) of Title
23 California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

The review of environmental assessmenVinvestigations for the subject site has been transferred from
Susan Hugo to the undersigned of this office. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact
me at (510) 567-6'755.

S incerelv.

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

c: Attn: Jennifer Anderson, All Environmental Inc., 3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Lafayefte, CA 94549
attachment

ALL-file
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Table I - Soil Sample Analyses

, Kr ..jLT\ c-:ff-\r'|'1U 
, t ,:.;;l-=/a {..

Table 2 - Groandwster Sample Analyses

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline = TpHg
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel = TpHd
mg&g = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)
ug/L : mrcrogftrms per liter (ppb)
mg,/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)
NA : Not Analvzed



All Eruuno*r=*ro? l*". o

October 10, 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Services Agency
Deparfrnent of Envfuonmental Health
I 13l rlarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamed4 CA 94502

Re: 1075 40th Streer Oakland, Califomia

DeaJ Ms. Susan Hugo:

Enclosed you will frnd a copy ofthe letter report detailing the Phase lI subsurface investigation at the above referenced
propefiy.

Please review the report and if you have any questions don't hesitate to contact me at (510) 283-6000. Our client is
anxious io complete any additional field work in order to close the excavation prior to the miny season. Your quick
response to the furdings of the report would be greatly appreciated.

,:lf rfji:

nnifof Anllenon

Corpgrate Headquarters:

3364 Mt- Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette. CA 945,19
Phone: {510) 28}6000

Los Angel€s Ofiice:

'111 N. Sepulveda Blvd., #250
Manhattan 8each, CA 90266

Phone: (310) 32&8878
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All Euvrno*r=*ro?l *..
ErMirwlnwdEt@hE& Wutu1

Augusl 28, 1996
Projsst No. 1449

Ms- Sussn Hl|go
Alarneda Courty Health Care Services Agency
Department of Efl viorrnental Healrh
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitc 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Rc: I075 40th Sueet, Ookland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This lefter is a proposed workplan for your review and approval fot'the soil and gloundwatel invesdgarion

to be performed ai the above-referenced site. All Cnvironmental, Inc. (AEI) is providing envimnmental

enginiering consulting and conslruction setvices to Mr. Monte Upsh8w, and is submining rhis lettcr on his

behalf.

Site Dcscriptiod itrd Backgroutrtl

The subject property culre ly supDorts the oFeration ofFjdclity RoofCompafry'

In Decembel 1995, Tank T'rotecl Enginccring rernoved (l) 1000 gallon underground storage tznk (usT)

and (l) 500 gallon UST ftom the southwest comer of thc propcrty Soil samples collecred from bcneaft

tt.," I,OOO guiio' UST itrdicaed up to E.Z ppm TPH as gasoline, 29 ppm MTBE, 0-?7 ppm bcnzcne, 0-71

ppm toluene' O- tS ppm ethylbenzlne. 0.77 Ppm xyleues. 6- | ppnr lead and 29 pprn TPH as diesel' Soil

samples collected frorn beneadr the 500 gallotr US'f were impacted wit} t00 grm TPH as gasoline' I-4

pp.,i urer, 2.0 ppm benzene, 0-26 ppm tohreoe, l.ll ppm ethylbenzene' 8 0 ppm rylenes' 4-9 ppm lead

and 96 ppm TPH as diesel.

Sarnples were collectcd frorn the stockpited soil generated ft'om tlterenroval oftbe USTs- UP to 580 Ppm
'lPH as gasoline. 2,3 ppm benzcno, t l.b ppm mluene, 6.8 ppm etbylbenzene' 47 ppm xylenes' 42 ppm lead

and 120 ppm TPH as diesel were present within the stdckpiled soil'

croundwaterwasnotrEForted|yetrcoutrteledduli lgthetankremovalaclivit icsThcUSTexcavatioois
curently oP€n.

The tbnowing workplan describes the proposcd soil and ground\r'aler investigation to determine the lateral

and vertical c;tent ofpetroleum hydro;arbon conlsmination within rhe soil and m as$ess \4'hethel or not the

grouldwater beneath the site is impact€d.

scope of work

AEI proposes Io advance four soil borings to a d€Pih of aPpro(imately- 20 fcct below grould surfsce (bgs)

o. ,Urt 
'for, 

groundwater, whichever ii encouniered first, The soil borilgs *ill be advanced wirh a

ceoprobe drilling ng ten (10) l'eet noJth, south. east and west ofthe lbrmer usT c'rcevetion. Referto the

attached Eite map for the soil boring locations.

The soil borings will bc logged on-sile by a profbssional geoloSist using oro Unrficd soil clflssification

Sy*em. UndiJturbecl soil samples will be collected at 5 foot intervals, starting Bt 5 fcct bgs- Tho ssmples

will be collected for visual clussihcarion and ch€mical aralysis in 7/8-inch acciatc lincrs. One soil ssmple

Corpo€l€ [leadqu{tie|*:

Sl54 l,[ Olablo Bh,{.
tabyErle. cA 9(tl9
Phonoi (51 0) 283€000

LoB fuEd€s Ofliea:

l r'l N S€puheda Blvd', #250
tibnhdhn Eaach, CA e0266

FhonB: {31O) 32&aA7E
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from each boring will be analyzed at s stsle certiflrcd laboratory. The soil sarnples geleoted 1:or chcmictr-

testing will be d-ierrninea by the gcologist on-site rt thc timc of sampling. Soil samples obtained during

drilling will be screcned in the field via senrory perccptions arrd portable organic vapor metFr.

All soit samples will be secured using teflon Upe and caps. All samples will be Put on ice end trensportcd,

under cheln of custody procedures to Mccampbell Analytical, lnc- of P0checo, califomia- soil sarnples
will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline (EPA 5O3O/80 l5), TPH as diesel (EPA mcthod 3550/8015), bmzene,

toluenc, cthylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), MTBE (EPA m*hod 5030/8020) and lead (AA)'

A single groundwder sample will be collec.ted from thB soil bodtrg advanqed i$ the as$trned downgradiem

locetion frorn rhe former UST excavation. The groundwatcr sanple will bc collecled frorn the boring with

a pre-cleaned stainless sl6el bailer. Croundwater will be placed in I liter botlles and voas and placed on ice

for rra.nsport to McCarnpbell Analytical, Inc. The groundwater sarnple will be analyzed for.TPH as

gasoline lEpA 5030/8015), TFII as dieset (EPA methort 3550/t015), benzene, rcluene, ethylbenzene,

xylenes (BTEX), MTBE (EPA method 5030/t020) and lead (dirsolved)'

Minimal cuttings are expected to bc genereted from rhe drilling. Any soil cuttilgs will be stored otr-site in

a 5 gallon coveld bucket, Qn.rite treatment or oll'-sitc clisposal of oonnminatEd drill cunings is not a pan

of tilis work scope. It is likely that a lieensed hauler will be contacted to transpon the soils as non'

hazardous wastc, under aPPropriate manifests, to a local landfill llcility '

AEI requests your approval to proceed lvith this pmject, Allt is eager to conplete this wolk as slon as

possibl;, ple;e let me know li you need additional information ard pleasc do not hesitate to call m€ at

(510) 283-6000 ifyou have any questions.

a'\

cc: Mr. Montc Upshaw, Fidelity Roof Company,

Aftachment

1075 40th Street, Oaklald. Califomia 94508

Jennlfer Anderson
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Prqarcd by:

Site Manager;

Address:

Hazard l,evel:

Waste Type:

Iennifer Arderson, Project Manager

Jennifer Anderson

1075 40th StEet
Oakland, CA

?

o
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A. INTRODUCTION

This Sire Specific Health and Safety Ptan is written for the a subsurface investigation at 1075

40th Sueet in Oaklall(|, California. All job site personnel will tbllow CAL OSHA safe operedru
practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926, as weil as established grridelines set forth by All

Environmental, Irc.

B. WORK DESCRIPTION

Scope of Wotk: All EnviroDlrental, Inc. (AEI) will advance four soil borings at the referenced

site. the borings will be driued using a Geoprobe rig, and soil samples will be collected at 5-

foot intervals. The soil sanrples will be sealed in staidess steel or b'rass tubes and plastic end

caps and Stored in an ice chest. Tbe samples will be transported under cbain of- custody to en

approved laboratory for analytical analyses. MinimEI soil cuttings should be Produc€d from the

dJfing. Ary soil cugings flrom t1'e boriry will be stored on site in sealed 10 gellon buckets and

airporlA of at a later time, using methods tbat will depend on results of anaiytical tests on the

,olir. Oriffios and samplilg equipment will be clealed between holes and between soil sarnples'

C, SITEAHASTECIIARACTERISTICS

Serious:
Moderate: XXX

Solid: Contamirnted Soil
Sludge: None
Liquid: Water
Gas: None

Low: XXX
Unknown;

Hazard Cbaracteristics : Elarunable, Toxic

There will be a five foot boundary surrouading the drillirU area. The area within fis bouodafy is

coffiderEd an exclusion zone aud only qualified Personnel will be allowed t0 enter. AII

personnel affiving or departing the site'shoulcl log in betbre e ering the exclusion zole' All

activities ofl site must be eleared tiuough the Site Manager'
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D. IIAZARD EVALUATION

Potentiel chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or inhalation exposure to potentialy
toxic coDceftations of hydrocarbon vapors. The potcntial toxic conrpotmds that may exist at the
site are listed below with descriptions of specific health efibcts of each. The list includes the
primary potential toxic constituerts that may be fourd at sites which previousty handled
petrolzum hydrocarbons, ircluding home heating diesel fuel.

l. Benzene

a. Colorless to light yellow, flammable liquid with an aro,matic odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and gkin and/or eye oo act'
c. Exposure may irritate eyes. Dose and respiratory system and may cause acute

restles$nes$, conwlsions, nausea! or depression- Benzene is carcinogenic. *

d. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted average (TWA) over an
eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. Toluerre
fl. Colorless liquid with a sweet, pungent, beni:ene hke odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye cont{ct.
c. Exposure ruy cause fatigue, weakness, confusion, euphoria, dizziness,

headaches, dilated pupils, lacrimatio[, nervoustress, insomnia' paresthesia, and
dermatitis.

d. Perrrissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 100 PPm-

3. Xvlene
a. Colorless liquid with ar arosutic odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalsion, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or qre contact.
c. Exposure may irritrre eyes nose ard Oroat and may ceuse dizaness, exciteulent,

drowsiness; incoordination, corneal vacuolization' anorexia, nausea, vomiting,
and demntitis.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eigtrt hour period
is 100 pprn.

4. Elbylbszerc
a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor'
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, and skin and/or eye contact'

Ethy lbenzene is carcinogenic. +

c. Exposure may irfitate eyes and mucous membrane and may cause headaches'
dermatitis, narcosis and loss of consciousn€ss.

d. Perrnissible exposure level for a time weighted everage over an eight hour period
is 100 ppm.

+ K.Eown io ihe State of Csllfords to cause caDccr.

2o
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5. I€ad

d .

6. fjiesel

d .

7. Crasalire
a .

b .
c.

d.

8. Waste Oil
a
b .

2

o
P . W

a.
b.

a.
b .
c .

A heavy ductile soft grey metal.
Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion; and skin and./or eye contact.
Exposure may cause weahess, nausea, lassiMe, diarrhea, insomnia, anorexia,
inflamed mucous membrares and abdominal pains. lead is carcinogenic. *

Permissible exposure level for a time weighEd average over an eight hour period
is .05 ppb (in vapor).

Colorless to dark brown, combustible liquid with an uorntic odor
Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, skin and/or eye contacl.
lnhalation of vapors may depress the central nervo[s system, increasing reaction
times, and decreasing pulse rate and blood pressure. Skin furita$.
Occupational exposure limit 5.0 ppm (in vapor).

Colorless liquid with a strong arumatic odor. Higb1y volatile and exuernely
flammable.
Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion ard skin and/or eye contad.
Inlalation of vapors cao cause depression of the central nervous system with
symptoms zuch as headache, di.ziness, trausea, alrd loss of coordination' Skin
contact can cause defatting of the skin, skin iritation and deunatitis. Benzene is
a major constituent of gasoline
Permissiblq exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period

is 300 ppm.

Toxic hezard by ingetion and possibly inhalatron.
Prolonged coltact may cause skin irritation ard dermatitis Waste oil may be

carcinogenic.
Waste oil m,ay contain metals or toxic organics from thermal breakdown of the

oil. Ia some cases, chlorinated solvents may be present.
Permissible exposure level for a time weighted aterage ovef an eigbt hour period

is 5 ppm (in vapor).

* Ktrown to the StEte of, CrliforIla 10 cause carcer.

d .
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Jenrrifer Anderson has been designated to coordinate access control ard security on site. A11
work will strictly follow OSHA guidelines. A safb perimeter has been established at a five foot
radius drillirg erd of tle dril rig. These boundaries are ideDtified by yellow caution fape atrd
orange safety cones- Additional hazards on site include heavy equipment and overhead lifring
equipment. Onty 40-hour haiaed personnel will oPerare equipmerlt or perfomr any duty
associated with this project-

A FT&ST ATN KTT ANN d4O POIIND BC FTRE EXTINGUISHEB WTT I BE AVAII ARI F.
ON SITF..

FMFRGFNCY SERVICES ARE AVATI./{BI.E BY DIALING qIT ON TI{F. TFJ,FPIIONF.
LOCATFN IN THE SrfE MANAGER'S VFHICB. TI{IS VFJJICI.E WTI-I . BE ON SrIE
AT AI I- TTMFS.

E. PERSONAL PR.OTECTTVE CLOTHING

Based on evaluarion of potential hazards, level "D" proecdve clothing has been desiglated as the
appropriate protectiotr for this project. The level of protective clothiqg will be upgraded if the
organic vapor levels in the operatoris breathing zole exceeds 5 ppm above beckgfpund levels
continuously for more than five mi ttes, or if any single reading exceeds 25 ppm. It this occurs
then level C protection will be used. If the organic coneentration in the operator's breathing
zone exceedrs 200 p,pm for 5 minutes and/or the organic vapor conceDtration two feet above the
excavation exceeds 1,000 ppm or i0% ot the lower explosive limit, then the equipmenr will be
shut down a.nd the site evacuated. If organiC vapor concentrations exceed 2@ ppm and work
continues then level B protection will be required.

"EPA Srandard Operathg Satbty Guidelines" def'rues tlle levels of protcctive clothing as follows:

I-EVELA
Fully encapzulating suit / SCBA / Hard hat / Steel ioe boots / Safery gloves.

LFVEI F:
Splash resisti-nt suit i SCBA / Hard Hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVELI:
Half face respirator / Hard hat / Safety glasses i Steel toe boots / Coveralls / Gloves.

I,FVFI. N:
Coveralls / Ilard hat / Safety Glasses / Steel toe boots / Gloves.

If air purifying respirators are authorized, organic vapOr w-filter is the appropriate canister for

or" ,t"it1the involved substatrces and concenfrations. A comPetent individual has determined that

all criteria for using rhis type of respiratory Protection bave been met-

2

o
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NO CHANGES TO TIIE SPECIFIED LEVELS OF PROTECfiON SHALL BE MADE
WITIIOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE COMPAI{Y SAFETY OFFICER, J.S. ANDERSON.

F. MOMTORINGINSTRUMENTS

The following environmental monitoring instruments shall be used on site at qpecified intetvds.

A hydrocarbon meter will be used to monitor air in the work area and at the bourdaries of the
work area.

G. EMERGENCYHOSPITAL

The closest hospital wittr an emergency room is:

Alta Bates Medical Center (sLO) 5404444
gLL

DIRECTIONS FROM THE JOB SITE:

E}flT JOBSME AND GO:

LEFT ON MARKET STREET
RIGHT ON ADELINE STREET
RIGHT ON ASHBY AVENUE
HOSPITAL LOCATED ONRIGHT AT 2450 ASHBY AYENUE

?

o
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o
H. READ AND SIGN

The work party was briefed on the contents of this plan on
personnel have read the above plan and are familiar with its provisions-

SIGNATURE:

P .  1 1
. , 

sEP-11-1995 16: A5

at 8:00 am. AII site

COMPANY NAME:

TOTAL P.11
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August 2E, 1996
koject No. 1449

Ms. Susal Hugo
Alameda County Hcalth Care $ewiccs Agency
Depanment of Eovhollmental Hcgl0)
I l3 i Harbot B8y Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

R€: 1075 4oth Su€et- Oajcland, California

Dc'ar Ms. I.Iugo:

ThiB lettcr is a proDosed workplan for your revicw and approval for the soil snd gfoundwater investigation

to be pc,rformed at the abovc tefercnced site- All Envirotrmental, Inc. (AEI) i3 proYiding eBviroflme$tal

engineering consulttlg and consrflrction serrices to Mr. Monte Upshaw, and is submiming this letter on his

behalf.

site Dcscription ard Background

The subject propeny currently suPports the operarion ofFidelity RoofCompany-

ln December. 1995, Ta* Prot€ct F.nginea;ng removed (l) lo00 gallon mderslound storage tank (usT)

and (l) 500 gtrlton UST t$m the southwest comcr of the ?roperty- soil s|mpl€s collected ftorn beneath

the 1,000 galon UST indicatcd up lo E.? ppm TPH as gasoline,29 ppm MTBE' 0.77 Ppm benzene' 0-71

ppm mluene, 0.18 pPm ethylbcnzene, 0'?? ppm xylcnes, 6 1 ppm lead antl 29 ppm fPl{ as diesel' Soil

samples collectecl from beneatl thc 500 gallon UST wue impacted with 100 ppm TPH as gasoline, l-4

pprn MTllB, 2.0 ppm benzene, 0-26 pprd toluene, l-9 ppm cthylbenzene' 8-o ppmr xylcnes. 4 9 ppm lead

and 96 ppm TPH as diesel.

samDlee were collected fiom lhe stockpiled soil gcnefated from the rernoval of the USTs, up to 580 ppm
'fPll as gasolinc,2.3 ppm be.tt nc, I1.0 Ppm toluene,6-E ppm etrylbenz.ene' 47 Ppm xylenes,42 ppm lead

and 120 ppm TTH as diesel were prescnt vrilhin rhe stockpilcd soil.

Croundwaier was lrot rePoncdly encourtered duting the tank removal gctivities The UST excavatioo is

curreDtly opcn.

'Ihe 
following workplal describcs the proposed soil rnd groundwater investigation 1o determine the latcral

and vertical extr.tt of petroleum hydrocarbol contaminatioo within tbe sail and to ass€ss whether or not thc

groundwater beneath the site is impactcd-

Scope of Work

AEI Froposes to advance four soil borings to a deptb of apprd*irtraaely 20 feet belor* ground surface (bgs)

or r.mtil 
-frst 

groundwater, whichever is encoutrteled first- Tlre Soil bonngs will bc advatrced wjth a

Geoprobe drilling rig ten (10) feet northr south, east and west of the fom€r UST excavation. Refer !o the

aftached site map for the soil boring locatioffi.

The soil borings will be loggecl on-site by a prcfqssionat geologist using die Unilied soil classification

Syslern. Undishrbcd soil sanples will be collected at 5 tbot intervals. startinB at 5 fcel bgs. llle samples

;itt be colleded fof visual clas;ification and c,hemical analysis in 7/E-inch acetatc Liners, One soil sample

Corpqsle H€adquansrs:

frlB llt. Olabio Blvd-
tsbysfiE, cA s454€
Pho.re: (5101 28&€OO0

Los AngElgg Ofice:

I I I N, Sepulv€da BhId , 1f250
Msnhan n B€adr. CA *€5

Fhone; {31D) 324€A7a
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from each boring will bc analyzed at a staie cenified laborabory- The soil sampl€s selected for chemicol
testing witl bc determined by the geologist on-site at rhe time of sampling. Soil samples obtained during
drilling will be soeened ln the field via seruory perceptioffi and ponable organic vapor m€ter.

All soil samples will be socurcd using teflon tape a.nd caps. All samples wiil be put on icc fid Fan$ported,
urder qhain of custody procedures to McCampbell Analytical, lnc. 9f Pacheco, California. Soil samples
will be aralyaed for TPI'I as gasoline (EPA 5030/8015), TPH ar dieset (EPA method 3550/E015). benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), MTBE (EPA meftod 5030/8020) snd lcad (AA).

A singlc Foundwater sample will be collected from the soil boring advanced in tire assumed downgEdient
location ftom the former IIST excavation. 'l'he goundwatcr sarnple will be collected from t-hc bnring with
a pre-cleaned stainless steel bailer, Crcundwatcr v/ill be placed in I ljter bottles and voas and placed on ice
for transpon to Mccanpbell Anslytic8l, Inc. The gtoundwar€r sample will bc aralyzed for TPH as
gasoline (EPA 5030/8015), TPH as diesel (EPA mohod 755018015), bcnzene, toluene, ethylbenaene,
xylenes (BTEX), MTBE (EPA method 5030/8020) ajrd tesd (dissolvcd).

Mininal cuttings are expected to bc genorutcd fram tbe dnlhng. Any soil cuttings wilt be stored on-site in
a 5 gallon covered buckBt. On.site treatment or off-sie disposal of contaminatad drill cutting is no! o pan
of this work scope. It is likely thal a licensed hauler will b€ conraotod to transport the soils as non-
harardous waste, under appropriate mauifasts, to a local landJill fmility.

AEI requesls yorlf spprovol to Procccd with this project. nEI is eager to co|ItPlete rhis wotk ss sgon as
possible. Please let me lnov if you need additio$al infolmridon s']d plcasE do ngt hesitate to call me of
(510) 283-6000 ifyou have afly ques ons.

cc: Mr. Monte Upshaw, Fidelity Roof Company,

Athchment

1075 40lb Str€ct, oakland, Califomia 94508

Jenrrlfer Andcrson



A\JG-29-7996 74t2r 2 P  . @ 4

t
I
I

TO
4O'TH STREET

< _ - ' -
assf.ffis9ffi1ryru,r sB.2

a

YARD

sB- I
a

I rlir h-xcAVATtON

$ R 4
a

SERVICE AI{D DEI,IVERY
EITTf,.ANCE ccNcRrir'rj BlIlcK WALL

YERBABUENAAVENUE

&

A
ALL ENVIRONMENTAI,, _Il!Q.__

3364 MT. DIAELO BOTJLEVARD, LAI'AY ts I I 11

APPROVED TTY:

nATEi l8 AUCUST 96 I Rqv$E!:l!4rp.qlsoN

PROPOSED SOIL BORING LOCATIONS

1075 40rh STREEI-
OAKLAND, CALIIIORNIA

TOTAL P. Z4



ALAMEDACCUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICS

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

I'qay 22, 1996

Mr. Monte Upshaw
F r_oe r ]-c.y l(oor Ljompany
1075  40 th  S t ree t
Oak ]and ,  CA 94508

RE: Undergrourd Storage Tarrk Reeovala at
1075 40th Street,  Oakland, CA 94508

Alaneda county cC4580
Environmental Health Services
1131 Haxbor BaY PkwY. '  #250
Alameda cL 94502-6577
(  s1o  )  567-6700  tAx(  510  )  337-933s

Fidelily Roof Company
(sr rD# 3341)

Dear Mr.  Upshaw:

This of f ice has recent l -y reviewed the case f i l ,e concerning the
removal of two gasoline underground storage tanks ( 550 gallon
and 1000 ga11on in capaci ty )  on December l -995 at.  the above
r o f a r o r a a n  h r ^ n 6 i F v

The resuLts of  the soi l  samples coffected dur ing Che tank removal
acEivi t ies (submit ted via facsimi l -e on ,January 1996) showed
petroleum hydrocarbon contaminat ion up to 580 ppm TPH gasol ine,
1-20 ppm TPH diesel ,  2.3 ppm benzene, 11 ppm toluene, 5.8 ppm
ethyl  benzene, 47 ppm xylene and 28 ppm MTBE. Both tanks showed
obvious signs of  leakage (  hol-es and corrosion on a1l-  s ides, soi l
sEaining and strong hydrocarbon odor) .

Cf earl-y, Lhe former tanks had leaked and an Underground Storage
Tank Unauthor ized Release (Leak) /  Contaminat ion Si te Report
(ULR) rnusl  be f i led for the subject s i te.  Enclosed is a copy of
the ULR which must be completed and submit ted to this of f ice
within f ive working days upon receipt  of  th is let ter.

In addi t ion, the fol- l -owing i tems must be addressed concerning'  the
petroleum hydrocarbon cont.aminat ion aE the subject s i te:

1) A work plan must be submit ted to character ize the ]ateral  and
vert ical  exEent of  the petroLeum hydrocarbon plume in soi l
and/ or groundwater.

2) A tank cl ,osure report  should be submit ted which includes
copies of  the tank manifests,  records of  stockpiLed soi l -
d i sposa l  ,  cha in  o f  cus tody ,  ana fy t i ca l  resu l t s ,  e t c .

r t .ens 1 and 2 must be submit ted to this of f ice within 45 dayg
from the date of  th is let ter.

A11 report.s and proposals must be submitted under seaf of a
Cal- i fornia RegisLered Geologist  or Regf istered Civi l  Engineer with
a statement of  qual i f icacions for each lead professionals
invofved with t .he proj  ect .



a
Mr. Mont,e Upshaw
RE. :  1075  40 th  S t ree t .  Oak land ,
Ylay 22, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Please contact
concerning this

567-6780 i f  you have any quesLions

q i  h  n a , a l  \ ,

Senior Hazardous Mater ials Special ists

c:  Mee Ling Tung, Direct.or,  Environmental  Health
cordon coleman, Acting Chief, Environmentaf Protection /"r{it&e"*
Kevin Graves, San Franc j-sco Bay RWQCB

9 4 5 0 A

m e  a E  ( 5 r u l
l e t te r  .
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".*"Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

- 7 - , 1 I

srlD tt"t Date transferred

5usftnlDate: t4ailqr

Site Name: FtDr uz1 7(tor Caa/4xg

From:

1o7f 4/t sf &4L/ft{D zip:City:
?,4o9

Address:

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualilications:

Tanks Removed? # of removed? 2 Date removeo: Flzrk1.YN

2.YN

3. Y N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): . Avgas
. diesel

Samples received? Contamination level: - ppm
Type of test

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

6ideJ).rnteaded .fuel o;1 rlet
.waste oil rkerosene .solvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. / Close the deposit refund case.
b. ---r--- Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. _ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

lf there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaininq!

Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (l{ no, explain why below.)

v,'6ubmit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

./ Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: A:\LOPTFINS.FFM;REV OcIob€T 23, '1995
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- 14. Oflslie corE€q. As!'

- 15. Ptoboble Q&t &s€smnr
- 16. P.@rE AalpoBlblo
- 17. C€d cono.
- 16. aldnPion e€qu€{n d/M
- I 9, lrod. S*r.t Roqti63tod?

21o3
255O3(b)
25503.7
255Od(o)
2730
2550!(b)
255O1(c)
255e5{o)
2s5os(b)

2s533(o)
2s533(b)
25sl.l(c)

255?.4(O-
25534(d)
2553!(9)
255lqD
2536(b)
2s53t

JI Ss

lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS fitle 23)

- L P6rr l AoDllcotbn
i 2. PlpolhE Lsk Oel*ion
: 3. aeord! NlonlsmlE
(' - r, n"r-r" n"po,r

-5. Cl@,6 Pl6G

25?84 (rl&t
25292 OiAS)
27 t2
2651
26m

6

r!

D Oory v<td@
S€ntsrrd endFit
OrsltrEst

3) Nyvod@
GE lti6 s&
A.n-d lu* id

{) rrlontlrly cidrci€r
qEitEst

5) odylarluy
Arn di-r.iEtr€
co.n pb€ bor cbt
vdca/gn lv/ols nvr

6) Crorv hl€lrlE y
aYUd lrril ldtg
Cont ptso l€d( crtt

7) t b€ldy td* Go!g.
AYldlt'*ttg

8) ArYr-d Iort lsnrg
DdVrw{rldy
9) Othe. -

_7, Pt6.1t To\r l€st 264!
Lrol€.

_8, trv€nto.y R€c,
_9- 5or T€srhg .
_ 10. G{oun wd|€r.

264A
2&6
2641

- l2Ac!6 S€cue
263c
2634
27 t1

Oolor

6r'88

C o n l o c t :

Ti t le :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Moteriols Inspecfion Form

.,, QalJ**i] ztp y-bpl Phone
stored > 50O lbs. gol., 2m cfi.?

- l. Hoz. Moi/Woste GENERATOR/IRANSPORTER
-----41. Buslnes Plons, Acute Hozordous Moierlols
Zl llt, Underground Tonks

4/it

Inspec tor :

S igno tu re :

I l3l Horbor Boy Pkwy,
tulte 250
Alomedo, CA 94502{577
(5t0) s67-67m

ll, lll

Signo iu re :



.{'"-f;fl-

whlte -env.heollh

Ye ow -toci ly
plr/( -files

I | 3l Horbor Boy Pkwy.
tuiie 25O
Alomedo, CA 94502{577
(510) 567-6700

' ll.A BUSINESS PtANs Olle 19)
_ L lrnrnodloio Repornng
_ 2- Bus. Plon slctt,
_ 3. RR Coa > 30 doyr
,_ 4.lrysrory hiorodo
- 5, lrweniory Complelo
- 6. Emsgency Q65PoM
- T Trol.lr'g
- 0 Ooncloncy
_ 9. l,iodlf,conon

II.B ACIIIEI.Y HAZ MATI.s

- lo. R€glslronon fom FllEd

_ ll. fo|m Compl€t€
- 12. RMPP Coni€nh
_ 1 3. tripl€m€nr kh. aeq d? CYIM
- 11. Ofisrt€ CorE€q. As!.,
_ 15. P.obobl€ Rht Assm€d
- 16, P€Eos a€lpoGltto
- 17. €etnncdlq!
- U. Er€.nPto.i R€qr€tn fl/M
_ 19. tro.t. socret R€qu6Eiod?

2103
?55O3(b)
2554.7
2550,!(o)
2730
25504(b)
255o4(c)
25€05(o)
25605(b)

2s533(b)
2553!(c)

2ss2iGi
2553.!(d)
2553,4{gD
25534O
25536G)
2€538

SI t€

Clty

Addr€ss ____
l r

. l'.,{-t "- ':! zp g-LA Phone

,  -  .2 , ' ,

o ' j

Inspector:

S igno tu re :

55 gol.. 2m cft.?

- l. Hoz. Mot/Wcste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
ll. Brjslness Plons, Acute Hozordous Moledols
lll. Underground Tonks

)
.:

263?
2611
2711

2635
t
7

lll. UNDEPGROUND TANKS fille 23)

J! - /< / t - J r - /

(,

_ l. P€rrtt ApFlcoirn
_ 2. Plpelk€ Lek Dot€ion
_ 3. Rocorcb Itcrntandlr
_4, R€le3o neport
_ 5. Cti6uo PloB

254t4 0r&S)
25292 (H&S)
271?
2651

m

a ooryv6d@
Ssr$orrr-d Srduci€r
Ch6ltrElat

3) Byvodo€
on6ltn6 d
ArYrd lrlk l6t

4) i ldltay Chc|V/st€.
qaihrsb

t Et/ lEnitY
Arnd1('j* t6tg

;r @.ltptsebd(dbi
vod€/gndr/olE .rE r

6) Ddy ln,€.riE y
ArrudE(ffig
Cont pFe l€d( dsi

7) Vrr€dcyTor* Cougs
Arr-ddttr€

B) AnLEtIcrt l6tftq
DdV hi.€itdy
9) Orh€r -

_ 7. F'.d! Idtr T€n 261,
txlr6: -

E

2
t

-E, rrv€nlo.y A€c,
_9. lol l€slt'S.
_ 10. G.orrrl wold.

26,,l
2616
2617

- l2.Acc6. S€cl'c

Dote: -

Doio: -

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

Hozordous Moleilols lnsoecfion Fotm

i  {, /$te
# t_:]l Nome

ll, lll

R.Y 6188



fP' 14y96,h?(4ffi,

SITE

ridel i ty Roof
10  75  40 rh  S t
Oakland
qi t.a arr"\ir l- ^ /.1' '

Site Phone :

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone :

Date Act ion Taken

1_0 /26 /9s

94508

PROPERTY OWNERINFORMAT]ON

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
REFUND ACCOIJNT SHEET prin!ed1o/2?/es

37  87
37874
R * * *

"  s t rD ,  3341  s i - te#  :
PROJECT# ;
PRO'JECT TYPE ; ***
INSP: Susan Hugo
ACCT. SHEET PG #:

t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Hours
q n a n r -  /  I J ^ r r r
v P v r . e /

Depstd Balnce

+9 .93 +9  . 93

Money

::1::::

!9?1.,99
$804 .00Admin. Charge: l- hour l - . 00  8 .93  $804 .00

/.(

O,A

0,6

a3

I
R e v .  5 / 9 5

*.*"n." ,^u.r")f

I

J /4dy
AIJAMEDA COUNTY

nFDnc r.F /

INFORMATION

Company

' I  ame
]N UUE,

PAYOR INFORMATION

Tank Protect Engineering
2821  Wh ipp le  Rd
Un ion  C i t v  cA  94587  #286
Payor Conlact r ,Jafar Farhoomand
Payor  Phone  :  429 -8088

Money _
Spent /

pebositd

$894 .00

State Forms A,B & C
ATTACH: 

-  
Bi l l ing Adjustment*

Rcpt# 7 6738'1
De ios i t  o f  $894 .00  @ $9o /hou r

to /26/es

]/;/tr--j/W-

4aF
lV,m

i '"b(

PROJ COMPLETED BY :

DATE OF COMPI.,ETION

TOTAL COST OF PRO.JECT :

UPON COMP].,ETION OF PRO.IECT

DATE SENT TO BILLING:

REFUND AMOUNT:

2,;A;-r,ru

* Billln<r adlusEmenr forms needed rhen slte ls in our UST Drocras. REPORT:



oo

ar/ PE'I/

-

H#/6*,*,-*5fraG f#/-'
gSlS 456

F/"ek /e4ob {14)
' ' ' "foEt5at+st-a,l slg 46ss

ciFiEi-t-EttmcemnTs co'r eo(r+zl-lilsl

COPIES T O{-ARGNGflEI CftL 8IIHzI-IESjrn %{/



Ornw #y"uWR rq,D.
STATE WATER RESOIJRCES CONTROL EOAFD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION . B

COIUPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEII.

COMPLETE ALL ITEMS.. SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A- OWNEF's TANK I. D. * 8. MANUFACTUfiED 8Y:

D. TAN,( cApACtry tN GALLOT,|S: | ^a ^ - tt
9 1 4 l I O . a

c. o^IE utsr^LrEo uoro^\NE^Ft v n ll ng*n

,y
FOFM

II. TANKCONTENTS COMPLETEITEMC.

TANK CONSTRUCTIONMARKONE IT€M ONLY IN AOXESA, AND AlLTIIAT APPLIES IN 80X D ANO E

IV, PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IFABOVEGROUNDOR t', IF UNDE RGAO !NO, SOTH IF APPI ICAELE

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

n
tl

1 NEW PERMIT
2 NTENIM PERMII

E
E

3 FENEWA!  PERMIT

4 AMENOED PERMIT
Ll
fl

5 CHANGE OF INFOAMATION

6 TEMPOFARY TANK CLOSURE

? PERMANENTLV CLOSEO ON S|-rE
A TANK FEMOVED

0BAOR FACjLITY NAME WHERETANK lS INSTALLEDT

I (r uoron vEHrcLE FUEL f] I orr

n 2 PETRoLEUM I eo evew

f] s cHeutclr nnooucr n e5 uNKNowN

3 olEsEL fl e nvnrnnc,qs
4 GASAHOL -;

5  JETFUET l -_  I  7  M€rHANot

'9 OTHER (OESCRIBE tN ITEM O.
O. IF (A.1) IS NOTMAFKEO. ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED

C . A . S . r l

! r oouale wrr

EF-a srrcrp wlrt
3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER

4 SECONDASY CONTAINMENI {VAULTEO TANK)

B. TANK
MATERIAL

(PrimaryTark)

l]] r aene srerr

I s co*cnere

f.] e anorze

E z sTAtNLEss STEEL n 3 FTBERGLASS

f] o cor.w!.rvr- cHLoRro€ f] 7 ALUMTNUM

fl ro oervrruzeo sreer llags uf,txr,towN

I_:.1 a srEEL cLAo w FtgERcLAss REtNToFcED pLAsr|c

f ]  e rooa METBANoL coMpalsLEwFRp

I r nuaeen LNeo n z aLKyo LtNtNG E 3 epoft LtNtNG

I s ol-rss lrrutrc E 6 uNLINED ftf,ss ulru,owlt
IS TININC MATEqAL COIIPAIIELE WITH IOO% UETHANOL ? YEg - NO_

D. cogRosloN I t eolveuvune wnae I z coerno
PROTECTION f] s cnrroorc enorecroN l-'l sr Hor,re

f] I vnrvl wnle I I reencrxs RETNFoFIcED plAslc

$-99 uNxr,rowr.r n se orHER
E. SPILL ANOOVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSIATLEO (YEAR)==- ovERFtLL pREvENTtON EqUIpMENT 'N'TALLEO {'EAR)

A. SYSTEMTYPE AU l sUcTloN A A U 3 GRAVIry A U 99 OTHER

r S|NGLEWALL A l '  2 OOI]ELE WALL A U 3 TNEDTnENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9e oTHER
C. MATEFIAL AND AU 1 BAFEST€EL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL AU 3 POLYVINYL CHIONIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGL^SS PIPE

C O R R O S I O N  A U  5  A L U M I N U M  A U  6  C O N C N E I E  A U  7 SpRoTEcTroN Au s GALVANTZED .TEEL au ro cAlHclorc pRorEcro- ^t&:':ffli;,u I I ;n'm.l.t"o"o, 
coMPAtBLE lv/F*p

D. LEAK DETECTIOI.I fJ r aurorvarrc rrNe rerx oe

f] r vrsual .secx f] z INVENToFv nEcoNcrLrATroN

I:6 raNK tesrnc [ 7 TNTERSIIAL MoNrroFlNG
[] : veoozr uotrontNc D 4 AUToMATtc rANK GAUGTNG a s onoutoweren raoNrronwo

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DAIE IAST USEO (MO/OAY/YR)

3, WAS TANKFILLED WITH
ninivr-renrriii YEs L--l No n

APPLICANIS NAME ^  T
,PA,, irEDr s,ci,Alunq 

Yq|€f ,e \

rHls:g!!1: BEEN O)MPLETED uN ro rHE BEsr oF My xuowteoee)s rauE AND coRRECr

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STAIE I,O. NUM8ER IS COMPOSED OF FOUR NUMBEBS BELOW

TANK #FACILITY fCOUNTY #

[l
JURISDICTION

t-lrSTATE I.D.#

PERMIT EXPIRATION OATE

FOBM I (7.91) THIS FORM MUgT BE ACCOMPANIEO 8Y A PERMIT APPLICATION . FORM A, UI{IESg A CURRENT FORM A HAS EEEN FILED.
Fonoqr&ns



Ortu< K^,:#^#e t"fiql) st
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOAFD

UNDEBGROUND STOFAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION. FORM B

COII,IPLEIE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSIEII,[

I. TANK DESCRIPTIONCOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK I. O. ' B. MANUFACTURED 8Y:

c, DArE lNsrALLEo (MsoAvxeeat 1111 J(46pt 6 o TANK cAPAclIy rN GAlLoNs: fuO 4q //a n

III. TANK CONSTBUCTION

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A TFASOVE6ROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUNO,SOTH IFAPPLICABLE

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

DBAoR FACILITY NAI\.IE WHERE TANK lS INSTALLEoT f-l

r. ftf, ruoron vEHrcLE FUEL f] 1 orl
- :
n a PETRoLEUM I eo euew

l::l 3 cHEMrcaL PRooucr E es uNKNowN OTHER IDESCBIBE IN IIEM O BELOWI

3

5

s9

D. IF (A-1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTEN NAM€ OF SUSSTANCE STOBEO

". R,.,l"tsx.#o
f_ l  1b PREMTUM* UNLEAOEO
fl a uroeo

MAIiK ONE IIEM ONLY IN tsOXES A, A, ANO C, ANO ALLTHAT APPLIES IN BOX D ANO E

A. TYPE OF
SYSTEII,I

3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER

4 SECONOARY CO\ TA NMEN' IVAIJLIEO TANI!

! r oouale wl-l

,ffi z sncre wnu-
E
n f] es uuruown

L:l ee orHER

f-l r gane sreeru"li}f,* fru"o""".,,
lPrimaryTenk) [ e anoruze

E 2 sTArNLEss STEEL l:] 3 FTsERGLAss

U 6 PoLYvtNYL cHLoBloE E z ALUMTNUM

n 10 GALVANTZED sreer pls ulxHown

I I 4 SIEELCLAD WFIBERGLASS RETNFOFCEO PLASIIC

f] I 1oo"/. METHANoL coMpATtBLE wFRp

n ee orHER

E a PlrENoLc LrNrNcI r nueaen lneo

f] s orrss rnrr'rcC,INTERIOR
LININC

f] 2 aLKYD LrNrNc

f] 6 lNr NED
f] 3 EPoxY LTNTNG

jft ss utrxltow't
YES _ NO_

n ee orHER
IS LINING MATERIAL CCMPATIBLE WITH 1OO% METHANOL?

D.coRRosloN I r rcuverwuere wnae ! z colrtrc E 3 v["yLwRAp E 4 FTBEFGLAsS REtNFoRcED prAsTrc
pRoTEcTloN ! s caruoorc enorecroir f] st trone Sss ur*xt'towtt f] ee orHER

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTAITEO (YEAR)- OVERFITL PREVENTION EOUIPMENT II'ISTALLED ryEAR}

A. sysTEMTYpE a lJ l sucroN l@Jz enessunr l u i cnAvrw a u se orHER

8. CONSTRUCTION A@I SI I IO*WAU A I , '  2 OOUBLEWALL AU 3 LINEO TRENCH A U 95 UNXNOWN AU 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND
c0nRosl0N
PROTECIION

I  SARE STEEL A U

5 ALUMINUM A U

9 GALVANIZEO STEEL I U

2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLOEIOE {PVC) A U
7 STEEL w/ COATING A UA U

ro cATHoorc pRorEcroru 1@s urxrown A U

A U
A U
A U

6 CONCRETE

. FIBERGLASS PIPE

A lOO% METHANOL COMPATISLE !1'/F[IP

99 OTHEF

D, LEAK DETECTIoN l-] 1 auroMAlc L|NE LEAK o6rEcroR l_l 2 L|NE rEHrNEss rEsflNG tl 
, 

llJiPdilft fl es onen-

V. TANK IEAK DETECTION

l .  l r  vrsuer- cuecx [ 2 NvENToRy REcoNcrLraTloN f l  o vlooze uolrronruo f] lauroul l tcrANKGAUoNGn5cFouNowArERMoNrronrNG

f_] s rarx resrrrrc [ 7 tNTERsllAlMoNlroRrNG n e1 NoNE jEel uNKNowN I ss oruen

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED OATE IAST USEO (MO/OAY'F) 2. ESTIMATEO OUANTITY OF

SUESTANCE FEMAINING
3. WAS TANK FILLEOWITH

INERT MATENlAL ? YEs fl No flGALLONS

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEB PENALTY OF PEBJUBY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, B TNUE AND CORRECT

TOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY IHE STATE I,D, NUMSEF Is COMPoSEO oF THE NUMBEBS BELOW

APPLICANT'S NAME
F4|treo E S,GN,J!RE' 

v a I er'

COUNTY fi

LT_]-TPERT',trr

JURISOICTION # FACILITY * TANK f,

STATE I.D,#
FERMTTNU-MBEn 

--- III
APPROVEO BY/DAT€ PERMIl EXPIft^TION DAIE

FoRM B ?.sr) THls Fof,ll,l MUST BE ACCoMPANIED BY A PEn Mr APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEl,l FILED.
F0Br@r&n5



o, *1f,fl ts rt.nuor/r=t) tQrkrsy
STITE OF CATIFONNII

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOABD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION. FOHM A

COMPLETETHIS FORM FOR

EMERGENCY CONTACI PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACI PEBSON (SECONDAFY). optlonal
oAVS:  NAME ( laST,  F IFSTI  ^  I  PHONE I  w lTH AFEA CODE

/l0rt/( 4//9ha"t ( qn t 5?7- Z7'7tt
DAYS: NAME {LAS f. FISST)

NIGHTS NAME (LAST, FIRS'N PHONE I WTH AFEA COOE NI6HTS: NAME (LAST, FIRSD

II. PBOPERTY OWNER INFOHMATION. BE^Y;12 
)ih ll'-F conlan,<..

CANE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION ,y'loalg ttfl< hct,t
if'AlLlNGoF srFEEr AdFEss , , O

to41 4o/A 5/r<<f
vz rot biM'cd. f] |N6vrDUAt - toc r_Ac€{cy ff sT TE AGENcy

- coRpoFAroN fl paBT[ERsHlp f] mufiy{cErcy E rEo€ML"AGE]€y'HPl"n/ U 'UVd"r PHONE , WIIH AREACODE -(ttD 1z/j-6550

MARK oNLy [-l r NEw pERMrr f_J 3 FENEwa p€RMrr |] s cH^NGE oF rNFoa ATroN 
ftz 

eenvaruerutv cLoseo sne
oNE ITEM f] z rulenru rEnurr fj r ruenoeo penurr l l o reuconmv srrE cr-osuRE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS. (MUST BE

Y':rYi\iT" RooF c^n flan^
NAMEOF OPESAIOF

tylon ft Ulghct ",-,AoDFEss u o

tol5 /a/l gtrzt-f NEAFESI CROSS STRE€T PARCEL | (OP(oNAL)

'E[)i<t."*t STATE ffi6or SITE PI€NE * IIITH AREA COOE

i6tD 54?- (53C
n rNorvlDuAt f:l P^RTNEnsHrp ll LocaL-rGENcy fl coul{ry.AcENcy

D6rflrcTs
-] S]ATE.^GENCY T: FEDERAT.AGTNCYt/^oHt, tr ro.ro*no*

TYPEOFSUSTNESS E r  GASSTATION f ]  2 DTSTFTBUTOR

E ! FARM L_l { PRocEssoa p( l or.rn

/ IF INDIAN

08 TRUST LANOS

T OF TANXS AT SITE E-P-A-, tn-r lqtidett

L,tLrx:oalo LSt

INFOBMAIII. TANK OWNEfI TION . BE^Yilffi\i+y 
Roc F com /zt,t u

CARE OF AOORESS INFOBMATION

thoall h/<fu,,-/

_i;iEISrrl str.;r "
r/ D.r bidr6r. t NDVIDUAT f] t-ocAt.Ac$lcy L] ST TE AGETCY

E coflpoBAlloN [: pAnTNEffsHtp ff couNry.AcEltcy f] FED€ML{GE cy''UVKlan 
/ w "ffi/o<- !'*7;i-8ff)ffs=o

lV. BOARD OF EOUAIIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916)323-9555 ifquestions arise.
TY(TK)Ho gltl LpLek
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY . (MUST BE COMPLFTED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

r S!LF-[,6UFE0 f l 2 GIARAMEI

L:l 6 Er€MPnor
3 |NSUSAI,]CE N 1 SURTIY BoIID

Fl s rrnraorcnror L] 99 OTHER

Vl. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS Legal notilication and will be senl to lhe tank owner unless box I or ll is checked.

THIS FOFM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, ANOTOTHE BEST OF IS TRUE AND CORRECT

CHECK ONE BOX INOICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOUTD 8E USEO FOF LEGAL NOTTFICATIONS ANB SILLIi.IG] l.n rrK rl.[

v;u;;:^"'"f?;T;; \14) APPLICANIS T I ILE I

c>Ff)r< Clerk \0 l$lq5
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY #

l l

JURISDICTION f

i lti
FACILITY #

ror;rrror: cooe oploaja lcer,r'dG inncr . - SUPV]SOR. OISIFICT CODE . OPIIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOII,IPANIEO 8Y AT LEAST {I)OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION. FOBM 8. uNLEss TIIIS Is A cHAIIGE oF SITE INFoFMATIoN oNLY.
F O q M  A I r 2 . 9 r ) FrLE THts FCiRM wItH THE LocAL A6ENcy IIIpLEMENT|NG THE UNDERGRoUNo SToBAGETAIIK nEGUtAlotts

FORO033A.R6
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J\
u*$ \
t\
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N
\

67-6700
rr.f f 

u

EI
,FEg
iift$ffi

PnoNE # slo/

;j f*if":

ffg*rq

iEilil

ffi#

/V)r,, , t f(  t  f=hau
2. Site Address

city ()an/ zip Q'y'iodpnone(1to ) 4z/?-433a

citv gr+Klanr:zl r'4- ztp gzda{ PhoneqJp)-YJ.!35o

Property o$rner

Business Name

Address

J

.-J
\?

I
t(.
\

$fi
FH

.'l-':'
' l

B[ t

$t' .1 3.\1',

xl g
\-sl ll

$t*

$
{
T

J+
N

$
6

I
I

5

3
-B

[!
< 5 i

E:;-
r EE;gIiiii

t ( ) ( ,

El=
r r <

* *
I'NDERGROT'IID

* complete according
TANK CI.,OsI'RE
to attacheA

PLA}I
instructioas ** *

1. Name of Business

Business o$rner or contact Person (PRrNr)

3. Mail ing Address

4 .

( i f  appl icable)

AI,AMEDA COI'NIY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGEN

"Eilffi ffi -8LHIfi gHi#^3'$?Ufi
1131 IIARBOR BAY PARKI{AY, RM 250

AL,A!{EDA' CA 94502-657?

city, state zj-p

Generator nanne und.er which tank will be nanifested

EPA ID# under which tank r^/i1l be nani resred s a L O Cta a{0 6={(.2'

xer  4/6195



ContracCor

Address

cjlty L'1 nt rn citj t:/ l 4'1 4g',v Phon{

ticense \4>e'

,Effective ,tanuary L, Lggz, Buglnesg ard ProfesaioDal Code Sectio'r 7058.7 requllq8 Pri.e€
coatracEors to also bold Eazaraoua WaaC€ CeltifLcatioa ieaued by bhE gtate Coltractora
LlceD,ae Board.

7 . (if applicaand i:,r;,n z rt- A bd't( -Consultant

Address

City, State Phone

Main ConLact. Person for Inwestiqat.ion (if applicable)

tt^ u /v4 tsq te lS ,CS lr.,,,t ritte

410]| q2q-Ka*'

ID#

Company /, '

Phone

Number of underground tanks being closed with this

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total numlf,er of und.erground. t.anks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator)

State Registered Hazardous
ins t ruc t i ons ) .

Waste Transport erslFaci l i t ies ( see

Underground atorage

a) Product /Res idual

tank6 must be bandled as hazardouE waste **

Name fc t.

$:,? J'o ft(nov4 I

Address

urry zip

b) Product. /Re s idual Sludge/RinsaLe DisPosal Si te

Name EPA ID#

Address

,r^ (;)

10

sludge/Rinsale Transpbrter /Ui4

llauf er _.t"t"\ksLacense Exp. Date

State

r e v  4 / 6 / 9 5 - 2 -

LIP



c) Tank

Name

and Piping

L,icense No.

+etix'179 *".
License ExP.Hauler

Address

ci ty * i r t  f&tr t r  i - ;c t t  s tate C4 z i"p q4lo?

d) fank and Piping Disposal Site

Nu 
" 

H { H Ent, f i tnmerttel  +td,rfoe r.o. No. CAB4rtt tT})t4?'

Address

cLtvWstat cLl  z ip ?l lr-"1

L I . sample Col lector

)41+tt 4{

Name

Company

Address

city

I-,aboratory

Name

Address

Lrtc.

stut" C!- zrp Q-1tLfi pnone (5 )o) LIJ ?-(atr{

l - A ^

citv H4auar,4 sEaEe (// ziP qz/54<
\J

state certif ication No. l l  q q

13 . Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown [r4

If  yes, describe.

rev 416 |  95 - 3 -



i4. . i  Descr ibe methods to be used for rend.er ing tank(s) inert :
I

h

B€fore taDks are puuped out andl iDertedr all aEsociate<l piping nust bg
flusbeat out iDto tbe-tants. Al1 accessible associated piping [ust then
be r€,moveal. hacceEEible piplng must be PemaBeatly Plugged.

The Bay Area Air Qual. i ty Managenent Distr ict,  4L5|77L-6OOO, along vith
Iocal Fire and Building Departnents, rnust also be contacted for tank
renoval permits. Fire-departnents typically require the-use of a
conbustitle gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is tbe
coDtrastor, s-restrlouaibility to bring a workiDg conbustible g:as indlicator

on-site to verify tbat tbe taak is inert-

Tank History and Sanpting Information *** (see inatruetiols) ***

Material to be sanPled
(tank contents '  soi l ,
groundwater)

Location and
Depth of Samples

Use History
include date last
used ( estimated

)nt 1.("tfl2 4f

-d;ch eLrl uF'

/t, |a.t/(, y'a4\'

o[- lff 'hrb
I'o,t K /; t.

)n( s',^'//t t''r

rs  l ) r t ra1 f 'c / '

or  bnr / t r  t * in

t " ' )n  f  6 : / t f  nSt' / 9  l . - ' f  ) t 4

i,tt/t bt
/l*t,t / I trF

aoo
a l/,t ̂

r :  qalkr , .

tf- cJ{

{ l crr u''v 'f

{" l/tc fuPl
,n71r fac4.

X f^-u

lasr;\ ' ,  r"rt

Tasal' 'nt

P; li ,1

n /u'* trr
0 '1  On{
-  , t
l (o* .  lh(

rev  4  /  6195

the excavation.

- 4 -

Glflected i f any grouDd rtate!veal. A glourd rrater sa[ple
present in

of piping that : .9

1 3
20Ie



al Excavated/ Stockpiled Soil-

.r

stoc]<piled soil volun- (estinated)
U
S.a'npling plan".

Olae 1g)-y';5'll 7r,,/k. (ons)s./

",1- af l t i ' r+ 
2/ */ '>(rt77 7a-y'L

L-r / .v/(A 5u CubtC c\a{ d:> nr/) '

Y"' ::;'o"y',-''1,r" =a'"-v* fur t'"i 
Zr;,. ga r Js /14 4 /; rl vt F '

I

stockpiled soil nust be placed on berned plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

wiII the excavated soil be returned to the excavation irnrnediately
after tank renoval? [ ] yes [ ] no [Z<_] unknown

If yes, explain reasoningt

ff unkno\dn at this point
not be !€turned to the
couaty. ThLs n€anE that
nust connunicate vltb

in , please be aware that excavated soll Eay
excavatloa rltbout ptrle! aPproval fron Alameda
tbe coDtractor' colsultaat, otr reaponsible palty

the gpeciallst Iil EDvAlfcE of backfillilg
operations.

ld. Chenical nethods and associated detection firnits to be used for analyzing
saroples:
The- Iri-RegLonal Board recoEm€lded niainun verification analyseg
andl practical quantitatioa reporting linits sbould be folloved.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit site Hea1th and Safety Plan (see Instructions)

Method
Detection
Linit

EPA or Other Analysis
Method Nunber

EPA or other
Samp1e Preparation
Method Nu$ber

\ff,,^
- oa5 fln

>t+t rw/l'cJ

*tlc/22'tcs

(ncounltr

5o5o
5o'5o

JAtrl '" t
-t'01/ o
Vrluu4
BTex
PfrfrL
tl Jr"un
a/t./ 6

87-6 t

rev 4 |  6195 - 5 -



Certi f icate18. subnit worker's

Nane of Insurer

' t o

2r.

22.

Name of Indiv idua

S ignature

Subrnit  Plot Plan *** (8ee Instruct ioDg) *rr

Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

Report any lealcs or contanination to this off,ice rritbin 5 days oi
dl iscovery.
The wri€ten report shall be rnade on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized l,eak/contamination site Report (ULR) forn'

Subnit a closure leport to this of,fice witbia 50 dlays of, the tank
removal. Th€ repolt must coDtain all iaformation tisted iu iton 22 of,
the i rst tuct ions.

23, Subnit State (Underground Storage Tank Perrnit Application) Forns A and.B

(one B form for each usT to be removed) (rnark box 8 for rrtank removedrr in

the upper right hand corner)

I decfare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and

infornation provided above are correct and true'

I understand that infornation, in addition to that provided above, may.be

needed in order to oUiain atprovaf fron the Environrnental Protection Division

and that no work is to Ueqi;1 on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipnent will void

this plan i f  pr ior approval  is not obtained'

I understand that all work perforrned during this project-will be done in

coropliance with al_I applicable osHA (occuPaLi_onal - Safety and Health

aaninistrationy requirements concerning pers-on-neL. heatth and safety. I

understand that sitl and worker safety are sole1y the responsibifity of the

property o$/ner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor

assuned by the County of Alaneda.

oDCe I have reeeived ny Etamped, accepted closure plan, I will coBtaet the

proj€ct Eazaralous Uaieriaf" Sieciafist-at least tbree working dtays in a<lvance
-of 

6it" rork to schectule the required iuspections'

CONTRACTOR fNFORMATION

Name of Business

Nane of Individual

S ignature

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR

Dat,e lo/L"/X'7

one)

Nane of Business ftTl-- tfW YaoF ZoarP'trlrY

Sff.At^J

(  Circ le

t e v  4 / 6 / 9 5

t\Xl^-

- 6 -

/^. d

Date tE O.tr 7r



-l

aIlrilBDA COUIUT ENVmONI'IBNIAT, Pn{|lcrloN rDrYNiloN

DECI,ANAIION Of, SIItr ACCOUNI NSrIINI' NECIPIBN|T

There may be excess fands rcmaining in the Site Account A the complztion of thls proiecl
The PAYOR (tercon or compan! tha! issues the check) will use this torm to prcdesignate
anothcr patty to rccelve any furuIs refurutcil at thc comphtion of this proJecL In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will rcceive the refund.

SITE INFORUATION!

giEe ID Nusber
(if kaown)

\ eF F far-hoo,-, e- ., 
,

Name of Payor
( PL,EASB PRINT cr'Rellr'Y)

RETURN FORM TO:
County of Alamedq Envirownental Protection
7737 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Phone#(510) 567-6700

rr-v. 4/ 6/9 5 ; c lo n t n. p ln\RW

street Aaldress

I desiqroate
refuntl due

the following person or
at tbe conpletion of all

business to receive any
deposit/refuad Proj ects :

ty, State &

%nK 'rrfuc/
Compan
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SITE SAFETY PLAN

TANK PROTECT

Site: Fidelity Roof Co,
1075 40th Street
Oakland. CA 94608

Original Site Safety Plan: Yes (X) No ( )
Plan Prepared By: Tank Protect Engineering

Plan Approved By: Louis Travis III

Please respond to each item as contpletely

applicable, please mark "N/A".

Proiect Number 376

Revision Number:
Date: 10/18/95

Date: 10/19/95

as possible. Where an item is

1. KEY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES

(Include name, telephone number and health and safety

project rnanager - Joe Smith - responsible for supervision

Project Manager: Louis Travis III, (5f0)

Site Safety Manager: Mark Varney, (5f0)

Alternate Site Safety Manager:

Field Team Members: Mark Varney, (510)

James Bender, (510)

Michael Jordan, (510)

Raymond Friend, (510)

responsibilities; i.e.,

of all site activities.)

429-8088

429-8088

429-8088

429-8088
429-8088
429-8088

Agency Reps:

Alameda County lleatth Care Services Agency: (510) 567-6700

[Please specify by one of the following symbols: Federa]:

(F), State: (S), Local: (L), ContractorG): (C)

(L)

(L) Oakland Fire Department: (s10) 238-38s1



2. JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS

2.T OVERALL HAZARD EVALUATION

Hazard Level: High ( ) Moderate (X) Low ( )
Hazard Type: Liquid () Sol id () Sludge ( )

Known or suspected hazardous materials present

Unknown
Vapor/Gas

on site

( )

(x)

See below: 1- Gasoline vapors contain benzene, toluene, xylenes,

ethylbenzene; 2 - Diesel; 3 - Waste oil

Characteristics of hazardous materials included above (complete for each

chernical presents):

MATERIAL #1
Corrosive ( )

Volatile (X)

Exposure Routes:

Ignitable
Radioactive

Inhalation

Toxic (X)

Biological Agent ( )
Ingestion ( )

Skin

Reactive ( )

Contact (X)

& Mucous Membrane

(x)
( )

(x)

MATERIAL #2
Corrosive ( )

Semi-Volatile (X)
Exposure Routes:

Ignitable
Radioactive

Inhalation

Toxic (X)

Biological Agent ( )
Ingestion ( )

Reactive ( )

Contact (X)

(x)
( )

(x)

MATERIAL #3
Corrosive ( )

Volatile ( )
Exposure Routes:

Ignitable
Radioactive

Inhalation

Toxic
Biological Agent

Ingestion

Reactive ( )

Contact (x)

(x)
T)

t )

(x)
( )

( )

MATERIAL #4
Corrosive ( )

Volatile ( )
Exposure Routes:

Ignitable ( )
Radioactive ( )

Inhalation ( )

Toxic
Biological Agent

Y - ^ ^ ^ . : ^ -
l l  lEgJ l lu r  r

Reactive ( )

Contact ( )

( )

r )
( )



2.2 JOB-SPECIFIC HAZARDS

For each labor category specify the possible hazards based on information

available (i.e., Task-driller, Hazards-trauma frorn drill rig accidents, etc.) For

each hazard, indicate steps to be taken to minimize the hazard.

Task - Tank Removat; Hazard - Gasoline Vapor Explosion: To minimize - use

25 lbs, of dry ice per each 1,000 gallon capacity to inert vapor present in tank.

The following additional hazards are expected on site (i'e', snake infested area,

extreme heat, etc. ): N/A

Measures to minirnize the effects of the additional hazards are:

N/A

3. MONITORING PLAN

3. 1 (a) Air Monitoring Plan

Action levels for irnplementation of air nronitoring. Action levels should be

based on published data available on contaminants of concern. Action levels

should be set by persons experienced in industrial hygiene.

Level
( i .e. , .5 ppm)

5 ppm

(b) Air Monitoring Equipment

Outline the specific equipment to be

monitoring, locations to be monitored,

Action Taken

(i.e., cornrnence perimeter monitoring)

Cease wor'h and conrmence perimeter

monitoring until contamination disperses.

used, calibration

and analysis of

method, frequency of

samples (if applicable).



Air monitoring will be done by using Gastech Model 1314. Hexane will be

used for calibration of Gastech.

If air monitoring is not to be implemented for this site, explain why: N/A

3.2 Personnel Monitoring

(Include hierarchy of responsibilities decision making on the site)

Safety officer advises field manager who delegates responsibilities to individual

team workers,

3.3 Sampling Monitoring

(a) Techniques used for sampling: Insert a probe inside the tank to

determine LEL and oxYgen levels.

(b) Equipment used for sampling: Gastech Model 1314

I - llydrocarbon Super Surveyor

(c) Maintenance and calibration of equipment: Use hexane for calibration.

Equipment will be calibrated prior to operation.

4, PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)

Equiprnent used by employees for the site tasks and operations being conducted.

Be Specific (i.e.,hard hat, irnpact resistance goggles, other protective glove, etc.).

Hard hat, protective gloves (petroleurn resistant), safety glasses or goggles,

respirator (with organic vapor tilter) for site emergency personnel.



5. SITE CONTROL AND SECURITY MEASURES

The following general work zone security guidelines should be implemented:

Work zone shall be barricaded and caution tape used.

Visitors will not enter the work zone unless they have attended a project

safety brieflng.

Persons will not leave the work zone without first passing through the

decontamination zone.

6. DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURE

List the procedures and specific steps to be taken to decontaminate equipment

and PPE. Wash with tri-sodium phosphate solution and rinse with clean

potable water.

7. TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

Prior to mobilization at the job site, ernployees will attend a safety briefing.

The briefing will include the nature of the wastes and the site, donning personal

protection equipment, decontaniination procedures and emergency procedures.

8. MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

If any task requires a very high personnel protection level, personnel shall

provide assurances that they have received a physical examination and they are

fit to do the task. Also personnel will be instructed to look for any symptom

of heat stress, heat stroke, heat exhaustion or any other unusual symptom. If

there is any report of that kind it will be inrmediately followed through, and

appropriate action will be taken.



9. STANDARD OPERATION PROCEDURES

Tank Protect Engineering of Northem California, Inc. (TPE) is responsible for

the safety of all TPE employees on site. Each contractor shall provide all the

equipnrent necessary to meet safe operation practices and procedures for their

oersonnel on site and be responsible for the safetv of their workers.

A "Three Warning" system is utilized to enforce compliance with Health and

Safety procedures practices which will be implemented at the site for worker

safety:

Eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco, and srnoking will be allowed

only in designated areas.

Wash facilities will be utilized by workers in the work areas before

eating, drinking, or use of the toilet facilities.

Containers will be labe'led identifying them as waste, debris or

contaminated clothing.

Al1 site personnel will be reqLrired to wear hard hats and advised to take

adequate measures for self protectio .

Any other action which is deterrnined to be unsafe by the site saf'ety

office r.

IO. CONFINED SPACE ENTRY PROCEDURES

No one is allowed to enter any confined space operation without proper safety

measures.



11. EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

Person

Louis Travis III

Alta Bates-Herrick Hospital

Mr. Monte Unshaw

lt" "-d"grttt "tftl 
-91t site prior

numDers:

to excavation. Relevant Phone

Phone No.Title

Project Manager

Fire
Police

Ambulance
Poison Control

Nearest off-site

911
9rr
911

Center
no.

(510) 429-8088

of

(800) 523-2222

U.S EPA - ERT
Chemtrec

Medical Advisor

Client Contact

(s10) 204-2488
(s10) s47-6330

(201) 321-6660
(800) 424-9300

Centers for Disease Control Day (404) 329-3311
Night (404) 329-2888

(800) 424-8802
(800) 424-8802
(8oo) 424-9065
(800) 845-7633
(800) 424-9555

National Response

Superfund/RCRA
TSCA Hotline

Center
Hotline

National Pesticide Information

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Services

and Fireanns



HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

have received and read a copy of the

project Health and Safety Plan.

I understand that I am required to

received proper trainlng under the

1910.120) prior to conducting site

have read the aforementioned

occupational Safety and Health

activities at the site.

document and have

Act (29 CFR, Part

Signature

Signature

Signature

Signature

Nearest Hospital:

Alta Bates-Herrick llospital
3001 Colby Street
Berkeley, CA 94608
Gen. Info. {510) 204-4444
Emergency (510) 204-2488

Directions From Site:

Drive east to Telegraph Avenue. Turn
on Telegraph Avenue to Ashby Ave.
on Ashby Ave, to Colby Street. Turn
the hospital on the left hand side.

left (north) onto Telegraph Avenue. Proceed
Turn right (easl) onto Ashby Ave. Proceed
righl (iouth) onto Colby Slreet and look for

Date

Date

Date

Date
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